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UCSD RANKINGS
THE 2005 ACADEMIC RANKINGS OF
WORLD UNIVERSITIES conducted by
Shanghai Jiao Tong University in China
lists UCSD as thirteenth among one thou-
sand international institutions ranked. 

NEWSWEEK AND THE 2006
KAPLAN/NEWSWEEK COLLEGE
GUIDE NAMED UCSD, with eight faculty
Nobel laureates, the “hottest” institution
in the country for students to study sci-
ence. Faculty and alumni have spun off
nearly 200 companies, including over
one-third of the region’s biotech firms.

U.S. NEWS AND WORLD REPORT, IN
ITS 2006 AMERICA’S BEST COLLEGES
guide, ranks UCSD seventh in the nation
among public universities and thirty-
second among the nation’s top fifty
national universities.

A U.S. NEWS AND WORLD REPORT
SURVEY OF GRADUATE PROGRAMS
ranks the Jacobs School of Engineering
twelfth in the nation among engineering
schools at public universities, and the
School of Medicine as seventeenth
among medical schools with a research
focus. In master of fine arts programs,
UCSD’s multimedia/visual communica-
tions program ranks sixth in the nation.
The most recent U.S. News rankings also
place these programs in the nation’s top
ten: theatre and dance (third), bioengi-
neering (third), political science (seventh), 
cellular and developmental biology (eighth),
biochemistry (ninth), molecular biology
(tenth), and neurosciences (tenth).

THE WASHINGTON MONTHLY 2006
RANKINGS, based on “What Colleges
Are Doing for the Country,” ranks UCSD
in eighth place. In order, the top ten 
are MIT, UCLA, UC Berkeley, Cornell,
Stanford, Penn State, Texas A&M, UCSD,
University of Pennsylvania, and University
of Michigan.

THE NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDA-
TION RANKS UCSD SEVENTH IN THE
NATION in federal research and develop-
ment (R&D) obligations and expenditures.
UCSD saw the greatest percent increase
(10.8 percent) in federal R&D obligations of
all UC campuses in the most recent fiscal
period reported by the federal government.

AMONG ALL U.S. MEDICAL SCHOOLS,
UCSD School of Medicine ranks first na-
tionally in federal research funding per
faculty member.

UCSD HAS THE SEVENTH HIGHEST
FACULTY MEMBERSHIP in the Na-
tional Academy of Sciences. The top 
ten universities represented in the 
National Academy, the highest hon-
or for an American scientist, are 
Harvard, UC Berkeley, Stanford, 
MIT, Princeton, Caltech, UCSD,
Yale, Chicago, and Cornell.

THE NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL
RANKS UCSD TENTH IN THE NATION
in the overall quality of its faculty and
graduate programs and first in the nation
for oceanography and neurosciences. The
top ten are UC Berkeley, MIT, Harvard,
Princeton, Stanford, Caltech, Yale,
Chicago, Cornell, and UCSD.

THE INSTITUTE FOR SCIENTIFIC
INFORMATION 2003 RANKS UCSD
NINTH MOST-CITED INSTITUTION IN
THE WORLD, based on its published
research in science and the social 
sciences from 1995 to 2005. 

A NEW STUDY BY SCIENCE WATCH
RATES UCSD FIFTH IN THE NATION
for highest impact research citations 
in economics and business from 1995 
to 2005. The top ten institutions are
Chicago, Harvard, National Bureau 
of Economic Research, MIT, UCSD,
University of Pennsylvania, Carnegie
Mellon, Stanford, Princeton, and
Northwestern.

UCSD RANKS NINTH IN THE NATION
ON A 2005 LISTING OF THE BEST
SCHOOLS FOR STUDYING FOREIGN
AFFAIRS. Foreign Policy published the
survey, based on the opinions of over
1,100 college and university scholars.

UCSD RANKS SECOND NATIONALLY
AMONG MAJOR RESEARCH UNIVER-
SITIES sending students abroad in full-
year programs.



FACTS ABOUT UCSD

STUDENT STATISTICS (as of fall quarter 2004)
Total Number of Students 25,278
Total Undergraduate Students 20,339

Women 10,606 (52 percent)
Men 9,733 (48 percent)

Average High School GPA 2004 Freshmen 3.96
Average SAT Score 2004 Freshmen 1,242
Total Advanced Degree Enrollment 4,939

Graduate Students on General Campus and
Scripps Institution of Oceanography 3,450

School of Medicine 1,380
Skaggs School of Pharmacy 

and Pharmaceutical Sciences 109

Undergraduate Fields of Study
Arts 945 (5 percent)
Humanities 905 (4 percent)
Engineering 4,273 (21 percent)
Science/Math 4,944 (24 percent)
Social Sciences 6,928 (34 percent)
Special/Undeclared 2,344 (12 percent)

STUDENT FEES AND TUITION (as of fall quarter 2004) 
Mandatory Resident Fees

Undergraduate $6,851
Graduate $7,867

Nonresident Tuition
Undergraduate $23,807
Graduate $22,805

Professional
Rady School of Management $27,000

Professional Mandatory Resident Fees
School of Medicine $20,172
Skaggs School of Pharmacy 

and Pharmaceutical Sciences $17,151
Professional Non-Resident Tuition

School of Medicine $32,417
Skaggs School of Pharmacy 

and Pharmaceutical Sciences $29,396

PRIVATE SUPPORT
Total Amount Raised in Fiscal Year 2005 $147 million
UC San Diego Foundation, Total Assets

(market value as of June 30, 2005) $347 million
Number of Endowed Chairs 106

FISCAL YEAR 2004–2005
Revenues $2.024 billion
Expenditures $1.957 billion
Grants and Contracts Awarded $728.4 million

Health Sciences $351.9 million
General Campus $248.8 million
Scripps Institution of Oceanography $127.8 million

SUSTAINABILITY
In its classrooms, research labs, and day-to-day 
operations, UCSD is committed to the search for a sus-
tainable future. Efforts range from an expanding array 
of courses in the earth and environmental sciences, to 
cutting-edge research on the globalization of air pollution
and climate change, to a cogeneration plant providing
nearly all of UCSD’s daily electrical needs.

EMPLOYEES 
Total Employees

Full- and Part-time 24,187
Academic 7,119
Staff 17,068
Average Monthly Payroll (salaries only) $81.4 million

INDUSTRY PARTNERSHIPS
University-industry collaborations benefit the public in a
variety of ways, from energizing basic research and devel-
oping leading-edge educational programs to supporting
students through internships, scholarships, and job oppor-
tunities; to translating fundamental discoveries and ideas
into lifesaving drugs and innovative technologies that
improve the quality of human life.

The University of California, San Diego,
one of the ten campuses of the University of California system, is one of
the nation’s top-ranked institutions of higher education. Founded in 1960,
the university has become a powerful magnet for students and faculty
seeking a fresh, next-generation approach to education, research, and
community service.
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MESSAGE FROM THE VICE CHANCELLOR–BUSINESS AFFAIRS

I am happy to present the UCSD
Annual Financial Report 2004–2005, which
describes how this university, renowned for 
its academic excellence and next-generation
research, continues to tackle new challenges
and achieve new milestones. While this
marked another year of significant budget
reductions from the state, the campus made
sure those reductions did not harm the aca-
demic programs of the university. Fiscal year
2004–2005 was a record year for private sup-
port, which has increased nearly 57 percent
since 2001. 

This report also describes the mutually benefi-
cial relations between UCSD and its business
and institutional partners, and the university’s
commitment to building and maintaining a sus-
tainable environment that is financially as well
as ecologically sound. From academic pro-
grams on environmental studies and science 
to green strategies such as building retrofitting
and energy savings from our cogeneration
plant, UCSD is committed to environmentally
sensitive practices.

Sincerely,

Steven W. Relyea
Vice Chancellor–Business Affairs
University of California, San Diego

Grants 
and contracts
$660.5 (33%)

Medical Center
$556.7 (27%)

State educational
appropriations
$250.5 (12%)

Student tuition
and fees, net
$176.3 (9%)

Educational
activities
$162.7 (8%)

Auxiliary 
enterprises, net
$106.2 (5%)

Private gifts
$49.3 (2%)

Other
$30.5 (2%)

State financing
appropriations
$17.3 (1%)

Investment income
$14.5 (1%)

Salaries and wages
$976.4 (51%)

Supplies and 
materials
$280.0 (14%)

Other
$250.2 (13%)

Benefits
$204.7 (10%)

Depreciation 
and amortization
$145.8 (7%)

Utilities
$51.2 (3%)

Scholarships
and fellowships
$43.5 (2%)

Interest
expense
$5.2 (–%)

EXPENSES BY CATEGORY (in millions)

REVENUES BY SOURCES (in millions)

TOTAL $2,024 Billion

TOTAL $1,957 Billion

http://blink.ucsd.edu/Blink/External/Topics/Sponsor/0,1362,3934,00.html?delivery=&coming_from=
http://blink.ucsd.edu/Blink/External/Topics/Sponsor/0,1362,3934,00.html?delivery=&coming_from=
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LETTER FROM THE CHANCELLOR

The last year marks my inaugural year as chancellor of UCSD. It has

been a great privilege to lead this remarkable institution forward, in collaboration

with the faculty, students, and staff who have propelled UCSD toward greatness.

Collectively we accomplished a great deal in 2004–2005, and we’ve passed some pretty

significant milestones along the way. We graduated our 100,000th student, enrolled

our inaugural class at the Rady School of Management, and passed the $760 million

mark in our $1 billion Campaign for UCSD.

The key to significant scientific breakthroughs in the twenty-first century is the abi-

lity to mass considerable, diverse talent in a broad spectrum of disciplines. UCSD’s

stellar faculty have demonstrated great interdisciplinary breadth, resulting in ground-

breaking research discoveries in new-frontier fields like bioengineering, information

technology, immunology, and neuroscience.

It is this interdisciplinary research prowess that will enable us, along with neighboring

research institutions on the Torrey Pines Mesa, to make major strides towards stem

cell research discoveries over the long term. One of the first initiatives, resulting from

the passage of Proposition 71, is the award of training grants to UCSD, the Salk Insti-

tute, the Scripps Research Institute, and the Burnham Institute from the California

Institute for Regenerative Medicine. We will be collaborating with our colleagues on

the Mesa on a comprehensive program to train the next generation of stem cell scien-

tists to treat our most vexing human diseases. Through these partnerships, more stem

cell research is already being conducted on the Mesa and in San Diego than anyplace

else in the country, and UCSD has already spun off several new companies utilizing

stem cell technology.

This year’s annual report highlights these collaborations with business and institu-

tional partners that are critical to our continued success. It also focuses on the uni-

versity’s commitment to improving our worldwide environment and shows that

strong relations with business and industry and a focused environmental ethic are

not mutually exclusive, and in fact, can be very synergistic.

To that end, in 2005 we announced a campuswide Environment and Sustainability

Initiative to both expand and better integrate our environmental programs. Our

commitment to environmental sustainability is evident in our research efforts—

scientists at Scripps Institution of Oceanography provided the first clear evidence 

of human-produced warming of the world’s oceans last year—as well as our many

programs to support green campus operations.

As we continue to grow as an institution, we look forward to collaborating with you

on initiatives of mutual interest and concern like environmental stewardship.

With best regards,

M A RY E  A N N E  F OX
Chancellor

We graduated our
100,000th student and
passed the $760 million
mark in our $1 billion
Campaign for UCSD.

http://www-chancellor.ucsd.edu//
http://www-chancellor.ucsd.edu//
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Innovation is a campus 
tradition at UCSD, the youngest of the
nation’s great universities. While still in
its fourth decade, UCSD was ranked
tenth for the quality of its faculty and
graduate programs in the National Re-
search Council’s landmark study. Today
UCSD consistently ranks among the top
ten public universities in the country for
its pursuit of excellence in education,
research, and service to the community.

As the premier research university in the
nation’s second largest biotech hub, UCSD
is a powerful agent of change. Cross-
fertilization between academia and indus-
try and across academic disciplines sup-
ports the university’s entrepreneurial,
risk-taking culture.

UCSD’s Office of Technology Transfer and
Intellectual Property Services (TechTIPS)
evaluates, protects, markets, and licenses
innovations developed at the university
for commercial applications in the global
marketplace. Through licensing to local
businesses, including start-up companies,
TechTIPS promotes the economic devel-
opment of the greater Southern California
area. Since its founding in 1994, the
office has generated over eighty start-up
companies based on licensed campus
technology. More than 1,400 technolo-
gies are available for licensing in bio-
medicine, bioinformatics, engineering 
and physical sciences, nanotechnology, 
and several other fields. In 2005, UCSD

licensed fifty-two inventions and 
twenty-two copyrights and issued 
sixty U.S. patents.

University-industry collaborations ener-
gize basic research and benefit the public.
At Calit2, the University of California’s
multidisciplinary telecommunications and
information technology center, faculty,
students, and research professionals
team with leading California companies
to extend the reach of the Internet
throughout the physical world. Generous
donations of time, money, and expertise
from more than 300 companies are help-
ing to shape UCSD’s new Rady School 
of Management and its educational pro-
grams for innovation-driven industries.
UCSD Health Sciences is forging rela-
tionships with the pharmaceutical and
biotech communities that promise to
deliver new and better treatment options
to patients.

UCSD is proving that going green can 
be profitable in the long run. In fiscal
year 2004–2005, the campus cogener-
ation plant produced nearly 200 million
kilowatt-hours of electricity for an energy
cost saving of $8 million. While freeing
up much-needed energy resources for
use within California, the cogeneration
facility meets most of UCSD’s on-
campus electricity needs. 

As one of the nation’s oldest and most
prestigious centers for global earth and

LEADING-EDGE LEARNING
AND GROUNDBREAKING
RESEARCH

UCSD is a powerful 
agent of change.
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ocean science research, UCSD’s Scripps
Institution of Oceanography will play a
significant role in UCSD’s new campus-
wide sustainability initiative. This emerg-
ing enterprise will evaluate the environ-
mental suitability and economic attrac-
tiveness of innovative energy technolo-
gies and assess the financial barriers to
marketing these eco-friendly products
and services.

An environmentally sustainable soci-
ety can address present human needs
without compromising those of future 
generations. UCSD researchers in a
broad variety of disciplines are addres-
sing sustainability issues.

DIVERSIFYING REVENUES
In 2005, the university’s total revenues
exceeded the $2 billion milestone,
reflecting a 25 percent rise since 2001
and 6 percent since 2004. During the
four-year timeframe, UCSD successfully
pursued its strategic goal of diversifying
its revenue sources and encouraging
greater community participation in the 
life of the university. Private sources of
revenue are growing rapidly and have
increased nearly 57 percent since 2001.
In contrast, revenues from state educa-
tional appropriations declined 16 percent.

A consequence of the state’s economic
downturn was a significant shift from
state support to student fees and tuition.
Revenue from student fees and tuition
increased from 6 percent in 2001 to 
9 percent in 2005. Grants and contracts
and the Medical Center remain the uni-
versity’s two largest funding sources. 
In 2005, revenues from grants and 
contracts totaled $660.5 million, with 
a one-year increase of 3.4 percent. 
Medical Center revenues were $556.7
million, an increase of 11.7 percent.

Total expenses rose 7 percent in 2005 
to $1.95 billion, with expenditures on

instruction increasing by 11 percent and
research by 6 percent for a combined
total of $876 million. 

LEADING-EDGE LEARNING
UCSD strives to provide the highest 
quality education programs for students
and prepare them for the demands of 
an economy undergoing transformations
influenced by globalization and rapid tech-
nological and scientific advancements.
UCSD supports state and national eco-
nomic development by training students
at all levels—from high school science
teachers who motivate young people, to
biology graduates who help San Diego’s
burgeoning biotech industry turn funda-
mental discoveries into lifesaving drugs
and treatments. Increased research 
funding from industries and business in
recent years signals that UCSD is valued
not only for its cutting-edge ideas, but 
for its cadres of outstanding students 
and alumni. 

In fall 2005 the Rady School of Manage-
ment launched its full-time M.B.A. pro-
gram. To obtain top-tier status within five
years, the school is leveraging UCSD’s
strengths as a preeminent research insti-
tution in science, engineering, medicine,
economics, and international relations. 

The new Skaggs School of Pharmacy and
Pharmaceutical Sciences, the first phar-
macy school to open at a research univer-
sity in fifty years, will graduate its first

class with four-year doctorates in phar-
macy (Pharm.D.) in 2006. In late 2004, 
the school received a $30 million gift from 
The Skaggs Institute for Research to sup-
port education and research programs and
a new building currently under construc-
tion in the heart of the Health Sciences
campus. The school’s pioneering research
program emphasizes pharmacogenomics
(tailoring drug therapies for patients based
on their unique genetic profiles), bioinfor-
matics (managing and analyzing data
using advanced computing techniques),
and computational drug design. 

As part of its long-term planning pro-
cess, Academic Affairs encourages 
faculty, departments, divisions, and 
colleges to identify potential new areas 
of education and research. Strategic 
academic planning is essential during
extended periods of growth. Assessing
student demand and the strength of
existing core programs, and understand-
ing regional and state economic and
social priorities, guides the campus in
determining how new faculty positions
should be allocated. Faculty recruitment
efforts in 2005 yielded the addition of
fifty-four new faculty members on the
general campus, and the establishment
of two new endowed chairs.

Collaborative faculty research and strate-
gic university-industry partnerships are
catalysts for defining new courses and
academic concentrations. New inter-
disciplinary graduate degree programs 
in computational science are designed 
to address the increasing number of
problems in science and engineering 
that require extensive computation. The
interdisciplinary environmental systems
(ESYS) program prepares undergraduates
for a broad spectrum of environmental
careers and graduate programs in the
natural sciences, the social sciences,
public policy, law, and business. The 

Green strategies such as
the use of cogeneration
save operational dollars
that can be applied to the
university’s core missions
of education, research, 
and public service.
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program introduced a minor in spring
2004, and a new major track, environ-
mental technology, is currently in the
planning stages. 

Leading-edge learning transcends academic
boundaries at Sixth College, where stu-
dents explore the intersections of culture,
art, and technology in an integrated com-
munity setting. The college, which grad-
uated its first class of students in 2005, 
is collaborating with the Department of
Computer Science and Engineering and
the telecommunications industry in an
ongoing study of the evolving uses of
handheld technology by today’s youth.
Industry members are contributing per-
sonal data assistants for the project, 
which places a PDA in the hands of 
every entering Sixth College student. 

International studies, the fastest-growing
interdisciplinary undergraduate major,
benefits from the strong international 
network on campus, including UCSD’s
Institute for International, Comparative,
and Area Studies (IICAS) and the Grad-
uate School of International Relations 
and Pacific Studies (IR/PS). 

A GREEN BLUEPRINT FOR GROWTH
Total undergraduate and graduate enroll-
ment, which rose from 20,212 in the fall
2000 quarter to 25,278 four years later, 
is projected to reach 30,000 by steady
state. Campus enrollment has increased
42 percent over the past decade, with fall
quarter 2004 marking the eighth conse-
cutive year of expansion. Undergraduate
enrollment will continue to rise through
the 2010–2011 academic year, but the
growth trajectory for graduate students is
not expected to plateau until 2015–2016.
In response to student and faculty growth
and the increasing needs of Southern
California communities and businesses,
UCSD is expanding across campus. As of
June 2005, the UCSD Office of Resource
Management and Planning was charged

with the planning, design, and construc-
tion of twenty-six major building projects
to provide additional teaching space, addi-
tional patient care, expanded research,
and enhanced student life. 

Projects already underway include the
Rady School of Management building, 
Skaggs School of Pharmacy and Phar-
maceutical Sciences building, Biomedi-
cal Library addition and renovations, Stu-
dent Academic Services building, and San
Diego Supercomputer Center expansion. 

All new UCSD facilities are required to
meet the LEED (Leadership in Energy 
and Environmental Design) Certified equi-
valent standard but strive for the LEED
Silver equivalent wherever possible. The
LEED Green Building Rating System is 
a voluntary, consensus-based national
standard for developing high-performance,
sustainable buildings in accordance with
energy efficiency, water conservation,
and other environmental criteria. The
Price Center expansion, still in the design
phase, received a 2005 Honor award in
the unbuilt category from the San Diego
Chapter of the American Institute of
Architects (AIA). In 2005, UCSD received
three Best Practices awards from the
Higher Education Energy Efficiency
Partnership—two for heating, ventilation,
and air conditioning (HVAC) retrofit proj-
ects relating to innovative controls and
load management, and one for HVAC
design for the San Diego Supercomputer
Center expansion. 

SUSTAINING EXCELLENCE WITH
STREAMLINED SYSTEMS 
UCSD’s Business Affairs, which has
received numerous awards for its pro-
gressive management and business 
practices, provides key support services
to sustain the excellence of UCSD's 
academic and clinical programs. As 
the campus expands in size and com-
plexity, UCSD is developing Internet 

and data-based management systems to
streamline transactions and reduce work-
loads. Green strategies such as the use 
of cogeneration save operational dollars
that can be applied to the university’s
core missions of education, research, 
and public service.

In 2005, Student Affairs and Business
Affairs collaborated in launching TritonLink,
a Web portal that provides a comprehen-
sive collection of information links for stu-
dents and their families. As the campus
grows, Web-enabled projects such as
TritonLink provide a higher level of service
to the campus community.

Increased research
funding from industries
and business in recent
years signals that UCSD
is valued not only for 
its cutting-edge ideas,
but for its cadres of 
outstanding students
and alumni.
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CAMPAIGN FOR UCSD SURPASSES 
$760 MILLION MARK
As one of the youngest universities in the nation to embark on 
a $1 billion fundraising initiative, UCSD has already exceeded 
75 percent of its goal. The Campaign for UCSD: Imagine What’s
Next, launched in 2000, is a comprehensive seven-year initiative
to support students and faculty through scholarships, fellow-
ships, and endowed chairs. By fall 2005, over 77,000 donors
who dared to imagine the future legacy of the campus had 
contributed more than $760 million to the campaign.

A record $147 million in private support was received during the
2004–2005 fiscal year, which continues the university’s momen-
tum toward its $1 billion fundraising goal. This was the most suc-
cessful year in private support in the history of the campus.

The Campaign for UCSD reports that 50 percent of the donors 
to date are friends of the university, 28 percent are alumni, and
15 percent are parents. Corporations, foundations, and organiza-
tions represent the remaining 7 percent of the donors.

The Skaggs Institute for Research provided a $30 million cam-
pus gift in 2005 to support academic and research efforts at the
Skaggs School of Pharmacy and Pharmaceutical Sciences. A
total of $30 million for the Sulpizio Family Cardiovascular Center
initiative included a commitment of $10 million from Richard and
Maria (Gaby) Sulpizio to help fund a state-of-the-art facility for
UCSD’s patient care and clinical research activities in heart and
vascular disease and stroke management. 

The Science Applications International Corporation (SAIC) con-
tributed $4 million to the Beyster Institute at the Rady School 
of Management to promote global entrepreneurship, employee

ownership, and economic development through consulting,
training, and international projects. Donald and Darlene Shiley
provided $4 million to support Alzheimer’s disease research at
the Shiley-Marcos Alzheimer’s Disease Research Center. A grant
of $1.4 million was awarded by the Gordon and Betty Moore
Foundation to Scripps Institution of Oceanography to support
the use of innovative technologies in a long-term study of the
California Current Ecosystem (CCE). The foundation also con-
tributed $1.76 million to the UCSD Supercomputer Center to
develop a next-generation database system for tracking changes
in marine and lake environments.

The Rik and Flo Henrikson Trust provided a $4.8 million gift to 
be added to the other bequests from their trust, which has cre-
ated UCSD’s largest unrestricted endowment. The trust, worth
$14.9 million in 2005, provides funding for the university’s
greatest needs and emerging opportunities, including student
scholarships and fellowships. The Department of Ophthalmology
received an anonymous donation of $1 million for faculty re-
cruitment and retention—a top priority of the campaign—
which allows for the hiring of two scientists to work in the 
area of glaucoma research.  

CONNECTING WITH UCSD ALUMNI,
PARENTS, AND FRIENDS
UCSD continues to seek private funding for programs that will
allow the campus to realize its full potential as the youngest of
the top-ranking public universities in the nation. In spring 2005,
nearly 500 guests attended seven UCSD Near You receptions 
in cities throughout the U.S., including San Francisco, New
York, and Boston. Alumni, parents, and friends shared their per-
sonal experiences and ideas with Chancellor Marye Anne Fox

DRAFTING 
AN AGENDA 
FOR REGIONAL 
INNOVATION A powerful network of alumni is no longer too

small or too young to make a difference.
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at the events, which provided a unique opportunity to engage
the extended UCSD family across the country. UCSD Near You,
presented by the UCSD Alumni Association and The Campaign
for UCSD: Imagine What’s Next, will go on the road again in
spring 2006. 

Alma Kim, ‘05, found herself in the spotlight at the university’s
Thurgood Marshall College commencement ceremonies when
she was honored as UCSD’s 100,000th graduate. She joins a
powerful network of alumni that is no longer too small or too
young to make a difference. In 2004–2005, revenue from
Alumni Association dues increased by 8 percent, and total
memberships in the revitalized UCSD Alumni Association 
grew by 18 percent—from 7,039 to 8,328.  

REACHING OUT TO SAN DIEGO AND BEYOND
The Government and Community Relations Office enhances
ties between the campus and regional community groups,
expands relationships with state and federal government, and
increases awareness of hundreds of community-oriented UCSD
programs offered throughout the greater San Diego region and
elsewhere. Recent efforts include working with the San Diego
Regional Chamber of Commerce and the local technology com-
munity on an advocacy effort against proposed federal licensing
requirements for foreign students who handle sensitive types
of lab equipment. 

UCSD structural engineers, together with a team of industry
and university partners, obtained a $7.5 million federal grant 
in 2005 to develop and evaluate blast mitigation technologies 
to harden buildings and bridges against terrorist bomb attacks.
Within a two-year period, more than forty tests will be per-
formed in the new blast simulator laboratory at the UCSD
Jacobs School of Engineering.

As a network of San Diego’s leading science and technology
organizations, the San Diego Science and Technology Council
(SDSTC) aims to promote innovation through collaboration.

Established by UCSD, SDSTC identifies emerging science and
technology issues of pressing regional and national concern.
The mission of this regional network is to enhance the region’s
innovation capability and global competitiveness and build a
regional innovation agenda.

NEW UC SAN DIEGO FOUNDATION TRUSTEES
Eight trustees were appointed to the UC San Diego Foundation
Board for three-year terms beginning July 1, 2004: Arthur Brody,
Henry J. DeVries, ’79 (alumni representative), Elaine Galinson,
Clifford P. Kubiak (faculty representative), Sheila M. Potiker, Dev
Purkayastha, William R. Stensrud, and Ronald R. Taylor.   

Trustees appointed to serve three-year terms beginning July 1,
2005 include: Marc R. Brutten, ‘79, Carol Littlejohn Chang, Lucy
Haugh, Darcel L. Hulse, Judith B. Morgan, Anne S. Otterson,
Ernest S. Rady, and Brian M. Walsh, ‘89. Deborah Bronston-
Culp, ‘80, was appointed in September to serve on the UC 
San Diego Foundation Board.  

The UC San Diego Foundation manages $368 million in diverse
financial assets given for endowed or expendable campus pur-
poses and also serves as trustee for a number of charitable
trusts. In the 2004–2005 fiscal year, the foundation transferred
more than $54 million in gifts and endowment income to drive
academic excellence and help shape the university’s future.  

The San Diego Science and
Technology Council identifies
emerging issues of pressing
regional and national concern.



While encouraging students to enjoy the
present, Student Affairs also helps them
craft their future. According to recent 
surveys of UCSD alumni, 60 percent 
of UCSD graduates enter the workforce
after graduation, while 40 percent attend
graduate or professional school. Within
five years, two-thirds of UCSD graduates
have completed or enrolled in advanced
degree programs. 

Through the Career Services Center, a
department of Student Affairs, undergrad-
uates can explore paid and volunteer stu-
dent internships, career-related job oppor-
tunities, and postgraduation options. The
center’s professional and graduate school
reference library has information on spe-
cific graduate programs. 

UCSD corporate partners provide a mul-
titude of scholarships, internships, and
job opportunities. Qualcomm and Amylin
Pharmaceuticals, Inc. are among the
contributors in support of the annual

Chancellor’s Challenge 5K Run/Walk,
an event devoted to raising money 
for undergraduate scholarships.

Corporate sponsors for Student
Achievement Guided by Experience
(SAGE) include Merrill Lynch, Conexant,
Northrop Grumman, Union Bank of
California, LPL Financial, Sempra Energy,
and Pfizer. SAGE, a partnership between
these corporations and UCSD, is de-
signed to create a diverse, skilled, and
innovative workforce. The corporations
provide scholarships, internships, and
specialized career or employment experi-
ences for first-generation college stu-
dents with financial need and outstanding
scholastic ability. To qualify for the pro-
gram, a student undergoes an extensive
application, interview, and training pro-
cess. If selected by a corporation, that
student in turn becomes a contributing
employee and an on-campus ambassador
for the corporation. 

The Opportunity Alliance is an elite group
of employers committed to recruiting
UCSD students and alumni. These cor-
porate and community partners join the
alliance to boost their recruitment efforts

and increase their visibility on campus.
Alliance members include BAE Systems,
Qualcomm, SAIC, Microsoft, HP,
Stockamp & Associates, Cubic
Corporation, Intuit, and Neurocrine
Biosciences. Corporate employers may
become members of the Opportunity
Alliance at one of three levels—Diamond,
Platinum, and Gold—each of which offers
numerous member benefits, including pre-
mier representation at campus job fairs
and on-campus interviewing in special
facilities at the Career Services Center.
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Students entering

UCSD are high achievers who deftly

combine scholarly pursuits with a

wide variety of activities and inter-

ests. On campus they can further

their learning and stimulate their

curiosity with courses that challenge

and inspire.They can also expand

their social life with a myriad of activities coordinated by UCSD Student

Affairs, including intramural sports, free concerts, rock climbing, and—more

specific to the California coast—surfing and kayaking.

SAVORING THE PRESENT 
AND CRAFTING THE FUTURE
Student Affairs
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Arts and Humanities

Business leaders often remark that the most creative and

innovative people in industry are those who have been prepared by a 

liberal arts education.The arts and humanities departments have been 

a powerful presence at UCSD since the earliest days of the campus.

The broad perspective of the division’s faculty and students is critical 

not only for placing the latest developments in science, technology, and

industry in context, but also for imagining a new and different future.

APPLYING NEW
INSIGHTS TO
AGE OLD 
QUESTIONS

Division scholars and artists develop
innovative approaches to creativity and 
to understanding the human world by
reinterpreting the great achievements 
of the past and by using the recent,
momentous advances in sciences and
technology to reshape the arts and hu-
manities disciplines. This cross-fertilization
process enlarges the scope of art and
thought and channels them in new and
exciting directions. 

Department faculty explore a wide range 
of issues that transcend academic bound-
aries. They probe the mysteries of human
cognition by studying the latest discoveries
about the animal brain, the old questions of
freedom and responsibility by utilizing the
most recent advances in knowledge con-
cerning the chemistry of the human body,
the role of culture in self-perception, and
the applications of advances in computa-
tional technology in forging new art forms
in music and the visual arts.

Artist Natalie Jeremijenko creates
provocative public art events that draw
attention to ecological ills. Her robotic
dogs are interactive children’s toys
equipped with sensors that sniff out 
toxic pollutants in landfills.

A 2004 article in Science by Naomi
Oreskes, associate professor of history and
director of the interdisciplinary Program in
Science Studies, underscored the consen-
sus among climate scientists that climate
change is indeed caused by humans. 
To prove her point, she and her research
assistants combed through the Institute 
for Scientific Information (ISI) database 
and analyzed 928 peer-reviewed papers.

Scientists and engineers are often the last
people to see the consequences of their
work; artists can see much further into
the future. That is the viewpoint of aca-
demic leaders at Calit2, the telecommuni-
cations and information technology center
of the University of California, where the
arts play a prominent role. The multidis-
ciplinary center teams faculty, students,
and research professionals with leading
California companies to investigate how
the Internet will accelerate advances in 

all manner of fields, including media arts.
At the UCSD Center for Research in 
Computing and the Arts (CRCA), SAIC 
and manufacturers of video games and
other digital products are corporate part-
ners for the new-media work of artist
Sheldon Brown, who directs CRCA and 
its Experimental Game Lab.

Natalie Jeremijenko’s robotic dogs
are interactive children’s toys

equipped with sensors that sniff out
toxic pollutants in landfills.
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Under the direction of psychologist Javier
Movellan, the Machine Perception Labor-
atory is collaborating with Sony Intelli-
gence Dynamics Laboratories in a 
long-term study of interactive robots.
Supported by a UC Discovery grant,
researchers are immersing two “bots” 
in the daily educational and play activities
of UCSD’s Early Childhood Education
Center. The project is exploring the educa-
tional applications of robots in a real-world
setting and the potential for natural inter-
action between humans and machines. 

Cultural anthropologist and cognitive sci-
ence professor Ed Hutchins applies his
studies of language, culture, and thought
to industrial problems such as large ship
navigation and aviation automation safety.
He has worked with Boeing to under-
stand the role of culture in large airplane

flight deck operations. The aviation giant
will be rolling out its newest fleet of big jet-
liners soon, with the first users scheduled
to be large international carriers. Hutchins,
an expert in the culture of the flight deck,
will be helping to evaluate design and
operations with an eye to developing best
practices for the flight crews, particularly in
routes outside the U.S. 

In an informal partnership with San Diego
financial organizations, the UCSD Depart-
ment of Economics works with local
banks, investment houses, and business
leaders to bring leading specialists to the
UCSD Economics Roundtable. The quar-
terly forum features prominent speakers
who provide regular updates on a variety
of current business and economics topics. 

The Urban Studies and Planning Program
is an interdisciplinary social science

undergraduate major that provides stu-
dents with a variety of approaches and
tools to understand the culture of cities
and communities. The program’s Regional
Workbench Consortium is a collaborative
network of university and community
partners dedicated to enabling sustainable
city-region development. Through research
and teaching efforts, the purpose is to
understand how problems of environ-
ment and development interrelate on
local, regional, and global scales. The
focus is on the Southern California-
Northern Baja California transborder
region—especially the San Diego-Tijuana
city-region and coastal zone.

In a technological age, the social sciences parse the rela-

tionship between people and machines and help to analyze the human

factors in modern industrial life. Partnerships between industry and schol-

ars in the UCSD Department of Cognitive Science and related laborato-

ries, for instance, provide vital new understanding in such fields as avia-

tion, automobile design, digital development, and social robotics.

Cognitive science is one of nine departments within UCSD’s Division 

of Social Sciences. As the largest division on campus, Social Sciences 

provides a wide range of interdisciplinary programs and accounts for 

49 percent of all undergraduate majors. Its broad focus on the role of

humans in the larger society accommodates environmental sustainability

issues as well as those involving man-machine interfaces.

HUMAN
NATURE
AND 
MACHINES
THAT THINK

Social Sciences

A social robot, RUBI, is helping researchers
gauge human psychology (left).

 

http://socsci.ucsd.edu/index.shtml


IR/PS provides
innovative research
and teaching on the
management of the
Pacific “commons,”
including forests
and fishing.

The International Environmental Policy
career concentration track for IR/PS grad-
uate students focuses on multiple areas 
of environmental sustainability, including
environmental economics; relations
among different political systems; and
management of nonprofit, government,
and private agencies dealing with environ-
mental issues. Professor Jeffrey Vincent,
the program’s founder and director, is an
authority on natural resource and environ-
mental policy in developing countries. His
expertise centers on issues related to
tropical forests; green accounting, which
incorporates needs for a more sustain-
able environment into national income
accounts; and air and water pollution. 

Tropical rainforests provide benefits on a
local and global scale. In developing coun-
tries, they support the livelihoods of many
communities, protect watersheds, and cre-
ate employment and revenue through tim-
ber production and tourism. On a global
level, they prevent global warming and are
home to an enormous range of plant and
animal species. Vincent is currently collabo-
rating with professors at other UC campuses
to develop two multidisciplinary research
programs, one on biodiversity conservation
in tropical rainforests and the other on ille-
gal logging and trade of tropical timber. 
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International 
Relations 
and Pacific Studies

An entrepreneurial spirit thrives at the UCSD Graduate

School of International Relations and Pacific Studies (IR/PS)—together

with a focus on the global picture. Located in San Diego at the nexus of

the United States, Latin America, and the Asia-Pacific Region, IR/PS is the

only graduate school of international relations in the UC system.

The school provides innovative research and teaching on the management

of the Pacific “commons,” including forests and fishing. At IR/PS research

centers such as the Information Storage Industry Center (ISIC), scholars

examine public and private-sector issues from a global perspective.

GREEN SOLUTIONS FOR
THE GLOBAL VILLAGE

ISIC, a nonprofit research program that
tracks the rapidly evolving and highly 
competitive global information storage
industry, is honing its relations with local
industries. The center’s research areas
include product development, manufac-
turing, competitive dynamics, economics
of organization, and storage system relia-
bility and data integrity. To address the
educational needs of data storage tech-
nology users, ISIC created the Storage-
Networking.org Initiative and the local
Storage Networking User Groups (SNUGs).
NeoPath Networks, a leading provider 
of network file management solutions;
McData, a data infrastructure solutions
provider; and Computer Associates, a
management software expert company,
are corporate partners for the initiative,
which plans to address the issue of stor-
age management professional education
and training; establish and support a global
SNUG model for idea sharing among
management professionals; develop an
online portal to provide storage managers
with access to relevant resources, educa-
tional information, and expert advice; and
create a curriculum at IR/PS that focuses
on data storage management for future
industry leaders.

http://www-irps.ucsd.edu/
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Such fundamental research is the central
mission of the Division of Biological Sci-
ences. In recent years, division biologists
have discovered how to extend the life of
a popular natural pesticide used by organic
farmers, how to engineer plants capable
of cleaning up toxic metal sites, and how
genes go awry when some human cells
fail to form cilia. The latter discovery
should lead to treatments for a wide range
of human disorders, from human infertility,
to blindness, to kidney disease, to lung
dysfunction. The division’s researchers
have also discovered how fruit flies and 
a social amoeba can serve as probes for
human genetic disorders.

Graduates in biology—UCSD’s most pop-
ular major—are the current and future
engines of the region’s rapidly growing
biotechnology economy, the second
largest in the nation, with some 500
companies employing more than 29,000
people. The Division of Biological
Sciences works closely with San Diego’s
burgeoning biotechnology industry to
form research partnerships, help compa-
nies turn fundamental discoveries and
ideas into lifesaving drugs and other com-
mercial products, train the next genera-
tion of scientists and biomedical entre-
preneurs, and assist local schools and
teachers in providing the most current
science education for K–12 students.

The San Diego Center for Molecular 
Agriculture is one such example. Formed
by plant geneticists at UCSD, Salk, and
the Scripps Research Institute, it brings
together academic researchers on the
Mesa with the area’s local agricultural
biotech companies in regular monthly
meetings, to share their expertise on
plant genetics and work on common
research problems.

University-industry collaborations have
allowed faculty members to patent com-
mercial discoveries and even start new
companies while retaining their academic
positions. These collaborations have also
enabled the division to recruit highly re-
garded scientists from local industry for
faculty positions.

The division recently added course re-
quirements to make its undergraduate
biology training more pertinent to the
needs of the biotechnology industry. The
division is also collaborating with local
companies to enhance K–12 science edu-
cation in the region and encourage more
students to consider science careers. In
2004, the division launched a two-year
partnership with Amylin Pharmaceuticals
to educate the San Diego community and
local schools about advances in the neuro-
sciences. The partnership has developed 
a UCSD-TV lecture series and an educa-
tional Web site for students and teachers.

TURNING 
FUNDAMENTAL 
RESEARCH 
INTO 
LIFESAVING 
DISCOVERIES

Biological Sciences

Discoveries in biology are the first step

toward producing many technological advances that

improve the quality of human life. Without knowledge

of the basic mechanisms underlying genetic change

and the chemical and physical machinery within cells,

the pharmaceutical industry could not develop new

drugs, the agricultural industry could not engineer

improved crops, and the medical industry could not

come up with novel therapies for human diseases.

Graduates in biology—UCSD’s most popular major—are the
current and future engines of the region’s rapidly growing
biotechnology economy.

http://www-biology.ucsd.edu/
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Arnold Rheingold, a professor of chem-
istry and biochemistry and one of the
world’s leading X-ray crystallographers, 
is working with eight local companies 
to determine the exact structure of their
potential drugs. Since no other technique
determines structure unambiguously, the
service is vital to the companies. A pa-
tent may be overruled if it is based on an
incorrect structure of a drug.

At a one-week summer school program,
chemists from the local pharmaceutical
industry learn how to use X-ray crystal-
lography to characterize compounds. The
summer school is just one example of
the many division programs designed 
to expand the knowledge of San Diego’s
scientific workforce.  

The division’s new graduate degree pro-
grams in computational science provide
the skills students need to solve the
increasing number of problems in science
and engineering that require extensive
computation. Intensive training in math-
ematics and computer science prepares
students to create simulations and visual-
ization tools for basic scientific research
and product development.  

Undergraduate programs in the division’s
three departments—chemistry and bio-
chemistry, physics, and mathematics—
also prepare students for the high-tech
workplace. For example, a new degree
program in molecular synthesis, and a
new teaching laboratory equipped by
Pfizer and modeled after laboratories in
industry, give students authentic prepara-
tion for careers in biotechnology and phar-
maceutical development. Two hundred

graduating students in the Department of
Chemistry and Biochemistry obtain indus-
try positions annually. 

The future of the San Diego economy
depends on the strength of its public
schools. Today a statewide shortage of
qualified math and science teachers
threatens that future. To satisfy local
industry’s need for a skilled workforce,
educational institutions—from K–12
through graduate studies—must prepare
students with the requisite skills in sci-
ence, engineering, and mathematics—
and the motivation to pursue careers in
these disciplines. 

With its 2005 launch of the California
Teach—One Thousand Teachers, One
Million Minds—program, the University 
of California aims to put a thousand 
new science and math teachers an-
nually into California classrooms 
through the year 2010. By influencing 
millions of students, these future 
education leaders will play a key role 
in guaranteeing the future of innova-
tion in the state. At UCSD, the 
Division of Physical Sciences 
has assumed the lead role 
in this bold initiative.  

Physical Sciences
As the academic core of a major life sciences cluster,

UCSD collaborates with local industry by building and sharing exper-

tise.The university’s Division of Physical Sciences supports this cluster

with a broad range of programs, such as the use of X-ray crystallogra-

phy by local pharmaceutical firms. Companies that develop new drugs

may bring them to the division to obtain X-ray crystallographs—X-ray

pictures of the molecules showing the exact position and connections

of each atom.

DEVELOPING 
KNOWLEDGE
RESOURCES

The California Teach program
aims to put a thousand new 
science and math teachers 
annually into California 
classrooms through the 
year 2010.

Visual representation of 
molecular structures created by 

X-ray crystallography.

Logo (above) for the 
California Teach—One Thousand 

Teachers, One Million Minds—program.

http://physicalsciences.ucsd.edu/
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Many of the institution’s environmental
projects and programs involve interdisci-
plinary collaboration within Scripps, with
other UCSD units, and in partnership 
with other organizations. Scripps and BP
America Inc. have passed the halfway
point in their initial three-year, $3 million
partnership. The focus of the program is
to develop and evaluate new technologies
to measure seafloor motion and hazards.
Scripps is also partnering with Chevron-
Texaco in a multiyear program to study
methane hydrate hazards. 

An interdisciplinary team of Scripps scien-
tists is working with an Italian engineering
consortium that oversees the Venice
Lagoon in Italy. As part of the Italian gov-
ernment’s efforts to manage the flooding
and ecosystem health in the historic city,
Scripps is evaluating the ecological and
environmental impact of relocating sedi-
ments in the lagoon.

The Center for Marine Biodiversity and
Conservation at Scripps hosted “The Fut-
ure of Marine Biodiversity: The Known,
Unknown and Unknowable” conference 
in 2005, in collaboration with the National
Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
(NOAA) Southwest Fisheries Science
Center. The year also saw the launch of 

a Southern California Coastal Ocean Ob-
serving System (SCCOOS) state-funded
project to take measurements of currents
along the coastline. SCCOOS, a consor-
tium of eleven institutions in Southern
California and Mexico including Scripps,
serves major ports and the tourism and
recreation industries.

The first class of marine biodiversity and
conservation master’s degree students
from Scripps’s innovative interdisciplinary
program graduated in 2005. Collabora-
tions between Scripps and other UCSD
units include extensive undergraduate
teaching in biology and earth sciences;
building cyberinfrastructure for Earth-
observing systems with Calit2, the Jacobs
School of Engineering, and the San Diego
Supercomputer Center; marine biology
and microbiology research in cooperation 

with the Division of Biological Sciences;
marine biomedical research and teaching
with the School of Medicine and the Skaggs
School of Pharmacy and Pharmaceutical
Sciences; planning for a dual M.S./M.B.A.
program with the Rady School of Manage-
ment; and the UCSD Center for Earth
Observations and Applications.

Scripps Institution of Oceanography

Achieving a sustainable future for the planet depends in

part on greater scientific understanding of Earth’s environment. Scripps

Institution of Oceanography is set to play a significant role in UCSD’s 

new campuswide sustainability initiative. Charles Kennel, vice chancellor

of Marine Sciences and Scripps director, has been asked to play a key role

in the development of the new program.

Scripps is one of the oldest, largest, and most important centers for 

global earth and ocean science research and graduate training in the

world.The integration of biological sciences; earth, planetary, atmos-

pheric, and ocean sciences; and information science and technology 

provides the key to effective decision-support and resource manage-

ment in the public and private sectors.

CURRENT
CHANGES 
AND 
FUTURE 
ECO-
HAZARDS

In 2004 the Marine Electromagnetic (EM) Laboratory at Scripps
carried out the largest marine EM experiment of any academic
or industrial group. The lab collected sixty-nine sites of broad-

band marine magnetotelluric (MT) data and towed the new
Scripps deep-tow EM transmitter SUESI over eighty kilome-

ters, resulting in the largest marine MT and controlled-source
EM data set ever collected. 

http://sio.ucsd.edu/
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REINVENTING 
THE BUSINESS EDUCATION MODEL

As the first new management school in 
the San Diego area in more than forty
years, the Rady School enjoys generous
support from the business community. In
addition to contributing financially, creative
business leaders have donated their time
and expertise to building a world-class man-
agement institution tailored to the needs of
San Diego’s entrepreneurial workforce. 

So far, the school has benefited from the
input and encouragement of over 300 cor-
porate partners. Executives from Sony
Electronics, Qualcomm, and Kyocera
serve on the dean’s advisory council,
while management leaders from SAIC,
major venture capital firms, and biotech-
nology companies mentor Rady students. 

The school offers both a full-time M.B.A.
and a FlexMBA for working professionals.
In fall 2004 the school opened its doors
for the first time to FlexMBA learners. The
size of the student body tripled a year
later, when the inaugural full-time class
and a second FlexMBA group arrived on
campus. With 42 percent of the newcom-
ers holding advanced degrees, including
thirty-five master’s degrees, nineteen 

doctorates, and two medical degrees, 
the caliber of Rady students continues 
to be stellar. 

In addition to M.B.A. programs, the Rady
School delivers non-degreed executive 
education for business and leadership
development. The Rady Center for Execu-
tive Education offers these non-degreed
programs in both open enrollment and
customized formats. Working with the
U.S. Navy and with companies such as
Pfizer and Northrop Grumman to develop
such courses has helped the school ex-
pand its brand and its impact both locally
and internationally. 

The Beyster Institute, which opened at the
Rady School in 2004, provides employee
ownership and entrepreneurship educa-
tion worldwide. In May 2005, the institute
hosted women in leadership positions
from the Middle East and North Africa at 
a businesswomen’s summit in Tunisia. This
initiative was supported by a grant from
the U.S. Department of State. The institute
engages in similar work in other parts of
the world, including Russia, Kazakhstan,
and Central Asia.

Rady School of Management

UCSD’s Rady School of Management,

approved by the regents of the University of California in

2001, aims to transform innovation into revolutionary

change.To obtain top-tier status within five years, the

school is leveraging UCSD’s strengths as a preeminent

research institution in science, engineering, medicine,

economics, and international relations. Rady’s innovative

curriculum combines solid training in finance, account-

ing, and marketing fundamentals with cutting-edge

information about idea-to-market commercialization,

product innovation, and technology transfer to global

companies via licensing.

As the first new management
school in the San Diego area
in more than forty years, the
Rady School enjoys generous
support from the business
community.

http://management.ucsd.edu/
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The Jacobs School’s William J. von Liebig
Center for Entrepreneurism and Techno-
logy Advancement is a national model 
for encouraging commercialization of 
faculty research. Launched in 2001 with 
a $10 million gift from the William J. von
Liebig Foundation, the center has pro-
vided seed grants of up to $50,000 to
fund forty-four promising faculty projects.
UCSD licensed twelve of those technolo-
gies to new or existing companies, which 
pay royalties to the university and have
themselves raised about $40 million in
investment capital.

Nationally, the Jacobs School ranks sec-
ond for research funding per faculty
member, leveraging public and private
investment to create discoveries that 
fuel the economy and enhance the 
quality of life for people everywhere. 
The school participates in the Univer-
sity of California’s Industry-University
Cooperative Research Program. Since
1996, UCSD has received $37 million
from 178 companies in the program,
along with $26.8 million in state matching
funds. The industry-inspired research 
targets biotechnology, communications,
digital media, electronics manufacturing
and new materials, and information tech-
nology for life sciences.

In 2004, Alcatel, AT&T, HP, Qualcomm,
and Sun Microsystems teamed with 
the Jacobs School to create the Center
for Networked Systems, the newest of
the school’s industry-sponsored research
centers. One of the center’s aims is to
protect networks from unauthorized use,
observation, or denial of service. HP and
Qualcomm are also among the thirteen

companies who work in partnership with
the Jacobs School’s Center for Wireless
Communications. CWC focuses on cross-
disciplinary research and education to
meet the emerging needs of the cellular
and wireless communications industry.
Forty-five California companies and organi-
zations support and participate in research
at the Englekirk Structural Engineering
Center, which built the world’s first out-
door earthquake shake table in 2004.

The Corporate Affiliates Program (CAP),
the school’s primary means for developing
relationships with corporations, provides
its fifty-plus members with special access
to students for recruiting purposes, to fac-
ulty for research collaborations, and to the
dean for developing future curriculum.

The Jacobs School pioneered a new type
of student internship, which involves inter-
disciplinary teams of engineering students
working on significant systems engineer-
ing projects. CAP members DeltaDesign,
Gen-Probe Inc., Invitrogen, Lockheed
Martin, Raytheon, and SPAWAR Systems
Center-San Diego participated in summer
2005. Companies seeking technology
innovators aggressively recruit undergrad-
uate and graduate students with team
internship experience.

ENGINEERING ECONOMIC 
PROSPERITYJacobs School of Engineering

The Jacobs School of Engineering, the largest engineer-

ing school in the University of California system, successfully transfers

its discoveries beyond the campus. Partnering with industry is central to

the Jacobs School’s mission: educating tomorrow’s technology leaders

and conducting leading-edge research.

Engineering graduate student
Renata Teixeira had a tangible

impact on a Fortune 500 company.
During her summer internship with

AT&T she developed unique
insights that are changing the way

the telecom giant routes data 
over the Net.

http://www.jacobsschool.ucsd.edu/
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BUILDING THE FUTURE
BIT BY BIT

To understand the impact of the Internet
on personal lives, laws, and economic
leadership, it is becoming critical to con-
duct research on the associated telecom-
munications and information technology
and the applications they enable. That is
the focus of Calit2 (the California Institute
for Telecommunications and Information
Technology). The understanding that arises
from this research will help society man-
age the massive change that lies ahead. 

Among the possibilities are intelligent
cars that improve traffic flow by sharing
their positions and speeds with all other
vehicles in a given area. Another poten-
tial application is the instrumentation 
of coastal zones with sensors to provide
scientific data for more informed decision
making about appropriate land use in
sensitive ecosystems.

Calit2 teams faculty, researchers, and
students from UCSD and UC Irvine 
to conduct research on the future of
telecommunications and information
technology and how these technologies
will transform a range of applications
important to the state of California’s
economy and its citizens’ quality of life.
The institute also works with industry
partners across a range of industrial 
niches, including wireless and optical
communications, computing, software,
automobiles, and device technologies.
Key partners include Qualcomm,

Conexant, Ericsson, IBM, Nissan, and
Sun Microsystems.

In conducting this work, Calit2 is invent-
ing the collaborative university research
environment for the digital future. Trad-
itionally the university has focused on
education and research. Calit2 is revising
that model to include development and
deployment of prototype infrastructure
for testing integrated systems in a real-
world context. The model brings aca-
demic research one step closer to prod-
uct development and job creation, and
addresses the vacuum in the research/
development/production cycle created 
by the demise of key industrial research
labs over the last several years.

Industry partners come to Calit2 with
longer-term research problems that do
not readily lend themselves to in-house
solutions. Partnering with the institute
helps industry players identify emerging
markets by seeing how students are
using and developing technologies, 
prototype and test precommercial 
products and systems in the real-world

settings of the campus, evaluate the pos-
sibility of teaming with other institute
partners on joint product lines, and evalu-
ate students for summer internships and
career employment.

Society arises from

infrastructure.The last three cen-

turies were defined by infrastruc-

tures related to the transportation

of people and goods—the river,

the railroads, the highways, the air.

In the twentieth century, informa-

tion-transportation infrastructure

emerged alongside—the telegraph,

the telephone, and most recently

the Internet.

California 
Institute for
Telecommunications
and Information
Technology (Calit2)

Larry Smarr (left), director of Calit2, and Mark
Ellisman, director of the National Center for
Microscopy and Imaging Research, before Calit2's
100-megapixel display (eleven displays wide by five
tall) showing uterine cancer data. 

UCSD cognitive science graduate student using 
the traffic simulator to test speed of reflexes when 
the “car” in front brakes. The traffic simulator is part 
of the overall Laboratory for Intelligent and Safe
Automobiles (LISA) project led by the Jacobs School
of Engineering.

By inventing the collaborative
university research environment
for the digital future, Calit2
brings academic research 
one step closer to product 
development and job creation.

http://www.calit2.net/
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UCSD offers preeminent health sciences
professional education and research
opportunities. The School of Medicine 
is ranked among the top public medical
schools, both in research and in primary
care, in the nation. The medical school 
is committed to translational research,
emphasizing the continuum from labora-
tory research to the development, test-
ing, and clinical application of new drugs
and technologies in order to help patients.
The class that entered in 2005 has the
highest number of M.D./Ph.D. candidates
ever, reflecting the commitment to train
physician-scientists to become leaders 
in both the discovery and delivery of 
leading-edge medicine.

The new Skaggs School of Pharmacy and
Pharmaceutical Sciences curriculum also
includes a focus on basic science as well
as clinical training. The school is building
programs that reach across campus and
the Torrey Pines Mesa to pharmaceutical
and biotech companies. Potential partner-

ships extend from the Rebecca and John
Moores UCSD Cancer Center and Scripps
Institution of Oceanography, to campus
faculty interested in characterizing thera-
peutic targets, drug design, and pharma-
ceutical formulation and development.
For example, as the practice of pharmacy
and research leading to drug development
delves deeper into genomics, resources
such as the San Diego Supercomputer
Center at UCSD will become central to
pharmaceutical and medical research.

On many fronts, in heart disease, cancer,
and beyond, Health Sciences is forging
new relationships with the pharmaceuti-
cal and biotech communities that prom-
ise to bring patients not just new options,
but better options. A stellar example is
the 270,000-square-foot Rebecca and
John Moores UCSD Cancer Center on
the UCSD Medical Center-La Jolla cam-
pus that opened in 2005. Today it costs
up to $800 million and takes about fifteen
years to bring a new drug to market. The

Cancer Center aims to accelerate the
drug development process and reduce
costs by serving as a hub where univer-
sity physicians, pharmacists, researchers,
and the private sector collaborate to
develop new treatments.

Dennis Carson, M.D., director of the
Cancer Center, has created an industry
relations office directed by Ida Deichaite,
Ph.D., and an industry advisory council.
He has chosen Stephen Howell, M.D.,
professor of medicine, to lead the effort
to create a public-private drug develop-
ment center. Howell has received a plan-
ning grant from the National Cancer
Institute to study the feasibility of devel-
oping an AP4 (academic public-private
partnership program) center. Work funded
by this grant and directed by Howell and
Deichaite has resulted in formal agree-
ments with BioGen Idec, Gen-Probe, and
Althea, and with the not-for-profit Torrey
Pines Institute for Molecular Studies. The
business model for the public-private

An interdisciplinary campus culture and industry part-

nerships are critical tools for bridging the gap between scientific dis-

covery and clinical application.The graduate professional schools

within UCSD Health Sciences—the School of Medicine and the Skaggs

School of Pharmacy and Pharmaceutical Sciences—share faculty and

programs. Students of each school attend common classes and jointly

participate in training and volunteer community clinical experiences.

HARNESSING
ACADEMIC
MEDICINE
TO ENHANCE
PATIENT CARE 

Health Sciences

http://health.ucsd.edu/
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drug development center is attractive to
industry because the companies—not the
academics—have a major role in deter-
mining the projects. 

Both Carson and Howell have discovered
new drugs and founded their own compa-
nies. Carson developed 2-chlorodeoxy-
adenosine (2-CdA), a new agent for the
treatment of hairy cell leukemia. The drug,
now marketed as Leustatin, is the treat-
ment of choice for this disease and has
resulted in long-term, complete remissions
in about 75 percent of patients, often after
a single infusion.

Howell and Cancer Center colleague Sinil
Kim conceived, developed, produced, and
conducted phase one clinical trials for
DepoCyt, a new chemotherapeutic agent.
The injectable, sustained-release formula-
tion of the cancer drug cytarabine is used
to treat patients with lymphomatous
meningitis, a serious complication of non-
Hodgkin's lymphoma. Following phase
one testing, Howell founded DepoTech, a
company to manufacture the larger quan-
tities needed for further testing. DepoCyt,
the only FDA-approved drug for this con-
dition, is manufactured by SkyePharma
PLC, a multinational pharmaceutical com-
pany, and distributed by Chiron Corp.

The Skaggs School has emerged as a 
natural partner in these types of efforts.
Pharmacy research emphasizes pharma-
cogenomics (tailoring drug therapies for
patients based on their unique genetic
profiles), bioinformatics (managing and
analyzing data using advanced computing
techniques), natural product characteriza-
tion, and computational drug design. 

The Skaggs School is spearheading a 
new cross-campus initiative in chemistry,
at the interface of biology, that involves
the Cancer Center, the Department of
Chemistry and Biochemistry, and Scripps
Institution of Oceanography. The goal is to

develop pharmaceutical agents that are
derived synthetically, semisynthetically,
or from natural products from the sea.
Although still in its infancy, the program
has already generated interest from large
pharmaceutical companies and biotech-
nology companies in the San Diego
region. The hope is that it will fuel the
pipeline of future agents.

Currently under development at the
Skaggs School is a program in experimen-
tal therapeutics in cancer that could prove
a catalyst for casting UCSD as one of the
nation’s leading centers for cancer clini-
cal trials. The Cancer Center will have a 

Health Sciences is forging
new relationships with the
pharmaceutical and biotech
communities that promise
to bring patients not just
new options, but better 
and healthier options.

pharmacy devoted to experimental ther-
apeutic agents, which has everything 
needed for sterile drug administration and
mechanisms for delivering these drugs
directly to the tumor to minimize toxicity. 

Architectural rendering of the new
Skaggs School of Pharmacy and
Pharmaceutical Sciences.

Health Sciences stem cell lab.
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Unfortunately these digital photos, in-
stead of lasting a lifetime, can be lost in
the blink of an eye in a hard drive crash.
Hardware and software obsolescence
pose a more insidious threat by leaving
photos inaccessible. What was once a
precious remembrance becomes just 
so many bits that are unreadable by new
technology. The challenge of preserving
digital information cuts across all sectors
of society, from business and health care
to government, education, and science. 

A consortium headed by the San Diego
Supercomputer Center (SDSC) and the
UCSD Libraries is addressing the unique
preservation challenges that are fast
becoming a global problem. In 2005, 
with support from the National Science
Foundation (NSF) and the Library of
Congress, these two UCSD organiza-
tions launched a Digital Archiving and 

Long-Term Preservation (DIGARCH) proj-
ect and selected University of California
Television (UCTV) as their content partner.
The consortium is developing a demon-
stration prototype that will integrate es-
sential preservation processes into the
production workflow of UCTV’s ongoing
television series, “Conversations with
History,” from UC Berkeley. Scalability 
will be built into the project, enabling 
the Supercomputer Center to keep pace
with mushrooming data collections. 

Broadcast and Webcast on UCTV for
more than five years and counting,
Conversations with History was chosen
by UCSD Libraries and SDSC as an ideal
collection for this long-term preservation
project because of the series’ unique and
ongoing contribution to public knowledge.
Conversations with History offers viewers
unprecedented access to prominent jour-
nalists, diplomats, Nobel laureates, econ-
omists, activists, military leaders, histori-
ans, and everything in between. Program
host Harry Kreisler, executive director of

PRESERVING DATA 
IN THE DIGITAL AGE

San Diego Supercomputer Center

The explosive growth of informa-

tion poses a major challenge to long-term data preserva-

tion strategies. More and more information is born and

lives only in electronic form. People use digital cameras

to post photographs online and instantly share them

with family members a world away.

Digital photos, instead of lasting
a lifetime, can be lost in the blink
of an eye in a hard drive crash.
UC Berkeley’s Institute of International
Studies, has welcomed hundreds of
prominent guests into his studio over the
years to talk about their lives, influences,
and perspectives. The collection consists
of three hundred one-hour programs, as
well as unedited footage, accompanying
audio, transcripts, annotations, related
Web pages, and production information.  

SDSC, an organized research unit of UCSD,
is internationally recognized for its problem-
solving leadership in preserving digital in-
formation for the long term. Through part-
nerships with UCSD Libraries and the
National Archives and Records Administra-
tion, SDSC has developed data manage-
ment technologies that free electronic
records from dependence on their original
hardware and software infrastructure, while
maintaining the content, context, and struc-
ture that define the information’s meaning
and authenticity. Someday, perhaps, those
family digital photos and favorite TV shows
will actually enjoy a lifespan of one hundred
years or more.

        

http://www.sdsc.edu/


As university libraries evolve from hallowed caverns of

book stacks to contemporary hubs of multimedia information, UCSD’s

eleven research libraries are at the forefront.The UCSD Libraries system,

recognized nationally for its leadership in the use of innovative technolo-

gies, offers a broad selection of digital and print services in actual and vir-

tual library settings. As a campus and community resource, the Libraries

system provides access to 7 million books, journals, microfilms, audio

materials, slides, and videos, along with an additional 30 million manu-

script and archival items. In fiscal year 2004–2005, UCSD added 78,375

print volumes and 34,612 electronic books to its holdings.
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MEETING MULTIMEDIA
INFORMATION NEEDS
OF CAMPUS AND COMMUNITY

The Biomedical Library serves profession-
als in the life sciences industry in San
Diego, which is home to more than 500
biomedical firms. To keep pace with the
twenty-first-century information needs 
of this dynamic community, UCSD is
expanding and renovating its Biomedical
Library. Upon completion in 2007, the
new facility will serve as one of the
world’s premier biomedical libraries 
for some 4,000 students and faculty at
UCSD, physicians throughout San Diego
and Imperial Counties, and the region’s
booming biotech industry. The expanded
library will provide an information hub for
San Diego’s life sciences and biotechnology
professionals, and access to the latest
information in translational medicine and
patient care.

The state of California has provided $20
million for the project, which will ensure
much-needed additional space and a mod-
ern, energy-efficient physical plant. A capi-
tal campaign is currently underway to raise
$10 million in private funding and fully
leverage state funds for a flexible, well-
designed space that will support biomed-
ical information needs for years to come.

The mission of PLUS Information Services,
a UCSD Libraries service and self-support-
ing operation, is to provide customized
information to specialized audiences
beyond the campus in a cost-effective
manner. PLUS specializes in research serv-
ices and document delivery from UCSD’s
collections of over 2.9 million titles in
biotechnology, chemistry, engineering,
international business, medicine, and
oceanography. Revenue generated by
PLUS is returned to the UCSD Libraries to
recover operational expenses and to sup-
port UCSD’s book and journal collections.

The Libraries also serve town and gown
audiences with special on-campus events.
In 2005 these included a talk by Nick
Kotz, Pulitzer Prize-winning author of
Judgment Days: Lyndon Baines Johnson,
Martin Luther King, Jr., and the Laws That
Changed America; an optical photography
exhibit; and a reception and art exhibit
featuring life-size mandala art forms, 
live drumming, and guest speakers on
African art.

UCSD Libraries

The expanded Biomedical
Library will provide an infor-
mation hub for San Diego’s
life sciences and biotechnol-
ogy professionals, and access
to the latest information in
translational medicine and
patient care.

http://libraries.ucsd.edu/
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Overall, thirty-two students planned to
enroll in the UC system, and nineteen
opted for California State University 
campuses. Several students elected 
highly ranked private institutions, including
Harvard, Colgate, Concordia, Xavier, Parsons
School of Design, Howard University, ICU
Tokyo, and the University of San Diego.

UCSD launched the Preuss School in
1999 as a charter school in the San Diego
Unified School District. The school provides
a college preparatory curriculum for over
700 sixth- to twelfth-grade students whose
low-income parents are not college grad-
uates. All students carry a full course
load, including math, science, humani-
ties, and English. They work a longer day
and a longer year than students in tradi-
tional schools, and many travel long dis-
tances to reach their classrooms on the
UCSD campus.

Preuss places a strong emphasis on
parental involvement and volunteering. 
As a high-achieving high school with a high
rate of acceptance of its underrepresented
graduates to colleges and universities, 
the school also requires ongoing volunteer
and financial support from the San Diego 
business community. The Preuss Robotics
Team has several corporate sponsors,
including the Space and Naval Warfare
Systems Center (SPAWAR), Sun Micro-
systems, Robo-Design, General Motors,
GeoCon, Kleiner Perkins Caufield and
Byers Ltd., and NASA. Their support has
permitted sixty students in grades nine

through twelve to create robots and com-
pete in regional and national tournaments.

In 2005, the school’s Classic Cars for
Classic Kids benefit raised $375,000,
which covered the daily bus transportation
needs for all Preuss students. Corporate
sponsors for the event included Jack in
the Box, the San Diego Padres, Gen-
Probe, Qualcomm, and Overland Storage.

Amylin Pharmaceuticals has supported a
diabetes and obesity outreach project for
three straight years. Another benefactor,
Fish & Richardson P.C., annually sponsors
attendance for four students at the sum-
mer NASA Space Camp.

To inspire young people and introduce
them to the high-tech world, Nokia hosted
a tour for pre-engineering students. Pfizer
scientists performed a similar service for
girls at Preuss wishing to pursue careers
in science. 

Gen-Probe is exploring sponsorship of a
Saturday Science Enrichment Academy for
sixth graders, a Meet the Biotechnology
Professional program, and mentoring op-
portunities for both students and teachers. 

Students who earn their high school diplo-
mas remain eligible for corporate support.
Among the companies offering college
scholarships to Preuss graduates are 
the San Diego Chargers, the San Diego
Padres, San Diego Gas and Electric, Coca
Cola, Ronald McDonald House Charities,
Mercedes-Benz, and the San Diego
County Ford Dealers. 

TEACHING
STUDENTS
HOW TO
LEARN

Preuss School

The Preuss School

graduated its second class in 2005,

consisting of seventy-five motivated

students headed for higher educa-

tion—with 91 percent of them in

route to four-year colleges. Eleven

students returned to campus in fall

2005 as incoming UCSD freshmen.

The Preuss School provides a college preparatory curriculum for
sixth- to twelfth-grade students whose low-income parents are not
college graduates.

http://preuss.ucsd.edu/
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CROSS-BORDER ASSETS
Extension’s entrepreneurial approach
serves individuals and enterprises en-
gaged in creating new companies and
industries, including research scientists,
financial institutions, governments, and
service organizations. In response to their
workforce needs, Extension offers timely
curricula in areas such as biotechnology,
clinical trials, and regulatory affairs.
Through public service programs such as
San Diego Dialogue and Global CONNECT,
Extension generates conversations with
Baja California, Asia, Europe, and Australia.
These exchanges result in regional re-
search and partnerships conducive to 
global business opportunities. 

By leveraging cross-border assets and
capabilities, the Dialogue’s Cross-Border
Innovation and Competitiveness Initiative
is helping the region become more glob-
ally competitive in key science and tech-
nology sectors. A 2005 Initiative report
explored the use of regional partnerships
between Baja California and San Diego to

increase job growth in biomedical device
manufacturing, pharmaceutical innova-
tions, and marine biotechnology.

The Dialogue also participated in the
development of an environmental miti-
gation program for San Diego County's
Measure A ballot proposition, that voters
passed in 2004. The program, which invests
public funds in the conservation of endan-
gered wildlife habitats in the San Diego
region, will generate approximately $900
million in new funding for habitat conser-
vation over the next forty years. 

Extension has several postbaccalaureate
programs that emphasize a balanced
approach to economic prosperity and
environmental protection. Extension
administers the Scripps Institution of
Oceanography master of advanced 
studies degree in marine biodiversity 
and conservation; and certificate pro-
grams in urban planning, fundraising,
occupational health and safety, and
healthcare leadership. To foster early

awareness of environmental issues
among K–12 students, Extension offers
field-based teacher education programs 
in earth sciences and marine biology cov-
ering topics such as erosion, pollution, 
and global warming.

UCSD-TV, which is based at Extension,
received an Emmy award for its produc-
tion of In the Shadow of White Mountain.
The documentary explores research in
saving the Sierra bighorn sheep and
understanding climate change through
the evolution of beetles. 

The Revelle Forum and Helen Edison
Lecture Series host speakers from around
the world who increase the public’s under-
standing of complex global issues. In
2004, Gro Harlem Brundtland, former
director-general of the World Health
Organization, spoke on sustainable global
health and prevention of critical environ-
mental disasters.

As the professional education and public service division of the university,

UCSD Extended Studies and Public Programs (Extension) is a major catalyst for the con-

tinued economic, intellectual, and cultural growth of the San Diego-Baja California region.

Through listening and collaboration, Extension is helping to transform San Diego into one

of the world’s most competitive, creative, and environmentally sound regions.

Extended Studies and Public Programs

http://www.extension.ucsd.edu/
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ENVIRONMENT AND 

SUSTAINABILITY INITIATIVE

Climate change, the loss of biodiversity,

and rising sea levels are among the most

critical and complex issues facing hu-

mankind. In 2005, UCSD unveiled an 

ambitious, campuswide Environment 

and Sustainability Initiative to integrate 

and enlarge the many existing programs

in science, technology, humanities and

social sciences, and management; 

facilitate new interdisciplinary projects;

develop a partnership in genomics, 

biomedicine, and environment; create 

an international Sustainability Network

and Institute; support “green campus”

efforts; and convey the significance of the

initiative to donors, government agencies,

nonprofit organizations, industry, the 

campus community, and the public.

The general public and lawmakers are finally becoming aware
of what scientists have long known: increased human activity and resource
consumption could lead to an environmentally unsustainable future in as little
as fifty years. The day has come when the world needs solutions to environ-
mental problems on a comprehensive global scale. For UCSD this presents 
an opportunity and an obligation: to understand and educate others about the
challenges, to create and deploy the appropriate technologies, to train future
generations of professionals and public citizens, and to communicate the na-
ture and urgency of the problem. In its classrooms, research labs, and day-to-
day operations, UCSD is committed to the search for a sustainable future.

UCSD’S CONTRIBUTION TO 
A SUSTAINABLE FUTURE

UCSD brings incomparable resources 
to the task. Scripps Institution of Ocean-
ography, which pioneered global warm-
ing research in the 1950s, provides com-
prehensive research and training in all 
the earth and environmental sciences,
including substantial undergraduate 
programs and innovative professional edu-
cation initiatives. UCSD is the academic
core of the burgeoning San Diego biotech
economy—the nation’s second largest,
with over 500 companies employing more
than 29,000 people. Working collaboratively,
the university’s biological and biomedical
sciences, engineering and information 
sciences, and earth sciences units will
advance fundamental scientific knowledge
and solve technical problems posed by
sustainability, while the university’s 

http://sustain.ucsd.edu
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sophisticated studies of social, institu-
tional, and management dimensions will
provide the links to policymaking.

SUSTAINABILITY BEGINS AT HOME
The UCSD Advisory Committee on
Sustainability, established in 2005, helps
members of the university community
know more about existing eco-friendly
programs and activities on campus, 
do more by coordinating their individual
efforts, save more by reducing campus
operations costs, and get more financial
support for environmental and sustain-
ability efforts.

A “green page” is available on the 
main campus Web site, with links to 
sustainability-related courses, research
programs, student activities and organ-
izations, and campus operations. In 
fiscal year 2004–2005 the campus 
cogeneration plant produced about 
95 percent of the university’s electricity
for a cost avoidance of $8 million. In 2005,
the university completed $1.3 million
worth of energy retrofit and retro-commis-
sion projects on existing buildings and
equipment. A university fleet of leased
and rented hybrid Toyota Prius vehicles
reduces carbon emissions along with 
gas costs. Synthetic transmission fluid 
in the campus bus fleet lengthens ser-
vice intervals and provides an annual 
cost savings of $8,000.

UCSD is on the U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) and the U.S.
Department of Transportation (DOT) 
“Best Workplaces for Commuters” 
lists. According to a winter 2004 
survey, 42 percent of the 46,000-plus 
people who enter campus on a daily 
basis use some form of alternative trans-
portation such as carpools or vanpools.
Joining the UCSD Vanpool Program 
is a popular alternative to parking. 

Vanpools use High Occupancy Vehicle
(HOV) lanes, decrease gas and mainte-
nance costs, and drop off riders at 
locations near their offices.   

EXPANDING RESPONSIBLY
ON THE MESA
Buildings account for 39 percent of the
nation’s energy use. As UCSD expands
across the Mesa, energy efficiency, water
conservation, and indoor air quality are
high on the list of planning priorities. 
By 2005, all of the university’s design 
and construction project managers had
received LEED (Leadership in Energy 
and Environmental Design) training, 
and seven held accreditation from 
the U.S. Green Building Council. 

ENVIRONMENTAL LEARNING CURVE
UCSD has an expanding array of aca-
demic programs on the environment and
sustainability. These include an environ-
mental systems undergraduate major, 
an environmental studies undergradu-
ate minor, a master’s-level concentration
in international environmental policy at
the Graduate School of International 
Relations and Pacific Studies (IR/PS), an
environmental engineering concentration
in the Department of Mechanical and
Aerospace Engineering, and doctoral and 

master’s programs in marine biodiversity
and conservation at Scripps. 

Collaborative research endeavors address
critical issues including understanding
and conserving biological diversity; the
globalization of air pollution and climate
change and their impacts; the impact of
humans on the coastal environment
through the Southern California Coastal
Ocean Observing System; sustainable
coastal cities; and sustainability informat-
ics, which includes the Center for Earth
Observations and Applications and plans
for expanded environmental genomics
cyberinfrastructure. Work has begun on
integrating campus expertise and interest
in sustainable energy and the role of the
private sector in sustainability. UCSD is 
a vibrant community with much to offer
in the quest for a sustainable future in
which both human society and the natu-
ral environment can be healthy today and
provide a healthy future for generations
to come. 

According to a winter 2004
survey, 42 percent of the
46,000-plus people who 
enter campus on a daily 
basis use some form of 
alternative transportation
such as carpools or vanpools.

By 2005, all of the 
university’s design and
construction project man-
agers had received LEED
(Leadership in Energy and
Environmental Design)
training, and seven held
accreditation from the U.S.
Green Building Council. 

http://sustain.ucsd.edu
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UCSD Undergraduate Financial Aid
and Scholarships Awards

UCSD awarded $227 million in finan-
cial aid to 16,012 undergraduates in
the form of grants, loans, work-study
awards, and scholarships. Need-
based financial aid was given to
11,070 undergraduates.

RESPONSIBLE MONEY MANAGERS
The average student loan indebtedness among seniors for monies borrowed while attending UCSD 

is $14,535 per student, which is among the lowest for public universities in the U.S.

Percentage of Graduates in Default 
of Stafford Loan Repayments

The student loan default rate for
UCSD students is 11 percent less
than the average for UC campuses
and 63 percent less than the aver-
age for all four-year public colleges
and universities. Fiscal years
1997–2002 are the most recent
years for which figures are available.

Scholarships Awarded from 
UCSD Gifts and Endowments

Over the past five years, scholarship
awards from gifts and endowments
have increased 57 percent to $2.2
million in fiscal year 2004–2005.
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UCSD AVERAGE 4.7  2.5   2.2   2.0   1.6   1.5
UC AVERAGE 5.0 3.4 2.6 2.4 1.8 1.7

4-YEAR PUBLIC 6.9 5.7 4.6 4.8 4.4 4.0
NATIONAL AVERAGE 8.8 6.9 5.6 5.9 5.4 5.2

LOANS       $120.3 Million
GRANTS       $ 86.2 Million

SCHOLARSHIPS $ 12.0 Million 
WORK-STUDY   $ 9.3 Million
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5.3% 4.1%

Total Awarded: $227.8 Million
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The financial overview presented below covers the University of
California, San Diego (UCSD) financial statements, not including the
campus foundation. The objective of the financial overview is to help
readers of UCSD’s financial statements better understand the financial
position and operating activities for the year ended June 30, 2005,
with selected comparative information for the year ended June 30,
2004. This should be read in conjunction with the financial statements
and the notes to the financial statements.

Summarized, unaudited financial statements for the campus pre-
sented in the format prescribed by the Governmental Accounting
Standards Board (GASB) are included in this report. The three primary
financial statements are: statement of net assets; statement of rev-
enues, expenses, and changes in net assets; and statement of cash
flows. These statements present the financial position, operating ac-
tivities, and cash flows for the university. The audited, consolidated
financial statements of the University of California are available at
http://www.ucop.edu/ucophome/busfin/reports.html. 

THE UNIVERSITY’S FINANCIAL POSITION
The statement of net assets (see page 35) presents the financial posi-
tion of the university at the end of the year. It displays all the universi-
ty’s assets and liabilities. The difference between assets and liabilities
is net assets, representing a measure of the current financial condi-
tion of the university. At June 30, 2005, the university’s net assets
were $1.4 billion, with assets of $2.8 billion and liabilities of $1.4 bil-
lion. The major components of the assets, liabilities, and net assets 
as of 2005 and 2004 are as follows (in thousands).

ASSETS
The university’s total assets increased by $210 million to $2.8 billion 
in 2005, compared to $2.6 billion in 2004, primarily due to increases 
in the equity in treasurer’s investments.

2005 2004
ASSETS 
Cash and equity in treasurer’s investments $ 721,182 $ 618,782 
Accounts receivable, net 195,245 204,722 
Other assets 76,554 75,854 
Capital assets, net 1,820,056 1,703,295 

Total assets 2,813,037 2,602,653 

LIABILITIES 
Debt 1,002,972 914,408 
Other liabilities 403,608 373,028 

Total liabilities 1,406,580 1,287,436 

NET ASSETS 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt  816,284 788,050 
Restricted 

Expendable 132,466 101,951 
Unrestricted 457,707 425,216 

Total net assets $ 1,406,457 $ 1,315,217 

FINANCIAL OVERVIEW (UNAUDITED)FINANCIAL
HIGHLIGHTS

Financial Overview 29

Statement of 
Net Assets 35

Statement of Revenues,
Expenses, and Changes in 
Net Assets 36

Statement of 
Cash Flows 37

Notes to the 
Financial Statements 38

http://www.ucop.edu/ucophome/busfin/reports.html
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Cash and equity in treasurer’s investments–The university’s cash
and equity in treasurer’s investments totaled $721.2 million at the 
end of 2005 and $618.8 million at the end of 2004. There are two
components in this category: short-term investments and cash.
Investments classified as current assets are generally fixed income
securities in the Short-term Investment Pool (STIP), with a maturity
date within one year, that are used for operating purposes. The in-
crease in the short-term investments component is primarily due 
to an increase in the medical center revenues. The increase in the
cash component is due to an increase in cash for the Preuss School,
UCSD’s sponsored charter school, and deposits in transit recorded at
year end for the medical center.

Accounts receivable, net–Accounts receivable include amounts due
from the state and federal government; associated with medical cen-
ter patient care; and from others, including private and local govern-
ment grants and contracts and student tuition and fees. Accounts
receivable in total decreased by $9.5 million to $195.2 million in 2005
from $204.7 million in 2004. The decrease is primarily in the state and
federal government category. Although there was an increase of $37
million in receivables from the campus’ single biggest funding agency
(NIH) due to an 11 percent increase in new awards, there was an
overall decrease of $7.4 million in this category. The decrease can be
attributed to improved cash collections and timing of State Public
Works Board (SPWB) lease revenue bond claims revenue recognition. 

Capital assets, net–Capital assets include land, infrastructure, build-
ings and improvements, equipment, libraries, special collections, and
construction in progress. Capital assets, net of accumulated deprecia-
tion, increased by $116.8 million to $1.8 billion in 2005. Spending for
capital assets continues at an accelerated pace to provide facilities 
to accommodate both current and future enrollment growth as well
as the growth in research activity. Projects with accumulated expendi-
tures in excess of $25 million completed as of June 30, 2005 include
the Rebecca and John Moores UCSD Cancer Center, $94.6 million;
the California Institute of Telecommunications and Information Tech-
nologies, $65.5 million; and the Engineering Building Unit 3B, $39 
million. At June 30, 2005, capital projects under construction with 
a budget in excess of $25 million were as follows (in millions):

Accumulated depreciation increased by $9 million to $1.6 billion 
in 2005. Depreciation expense for 2005 was $145.8 million and 
$140.1 million for 2004. 

Other assets–Other assets, including investments held by trustees,
pledges receivable, notes receivable, investments in joint ventures,
and inventories, totaled $76.6 million in 2005. There was a combina-
tion of increases and decreases that resulted in a net increase of

$700 thousand. Significant items included an increase in notes 
receivable due to an increase in the number of student borrowers 
and student fees, a decrease in pledges receivable due to the col-
lection of one large pledge, and a decrease in the investment in 
joint ventures due to a partnership distribution of income.

LIABILITIES
The university’s liabilities totaled $1.4 billion in 2005. This to-
tal includes the liabilities ($884 million) for capital projects that 
provide financing for projects on more than one campus and 
are accounted for centrally at the University of California Office 
of the President (UCOP). The increase in liabilities is primarily 
attributed to the increase in long-term debt as a result of financ-
ing capital expenditures. 

Long-term debt–The university’s long-term debt, including debt
recorded at UCOP, increased by $88.6 million to $1 billion in 2005
compared to $914.4 million in 2004. The increase is primarily due 
to SPWB lease revenue and general revenue bond obligations to
finance capital projects. 

Other liabilities–Other liabilities consist of accounts payable, accrued
salaries and benefits, deferred revenue, funds held for others, and
federal refundable loans. Other liabilities increased by $30.6 million 
to $403.6 million in 2005 from $373 million in 2004. The increase is
due to several factors. The primary reason can be attributed to an
increase in expenditure accruals due to improvements made to the
year-end process that captures accruals. Also, there was an increase
in deferred revenues due to new state and private contracts.

NET ASSETS
Net assets represent the residual interest in the university’s assets
after all liabilities are deducted. The university’s net assets grew to
$1.4 billion in 2005, compared to $1.3 billion in 2004. Net assets are
reported in the following categories: invested in capital assets, net 
of related debt; restricted expendable; and unrestricted.

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt–The portion of net
assets invested in capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation
and the related outstanding debt used to finance the acquisition, 
construction, or improvement of these capital assets, grew to $816
million in 2005, compared to $788 million in 2004. The increase re-
presents the university’s continued investment in its physical facili-
ties, in excess of the related financing and depreciation expense, 
and accounts for the majority of the university’s overall increase in 
its net assets.

Restricted expendable–Restricted expendable net assets are subject
to externally imposed restrictions governing their use. These net
assets may be spent only in accordance with the restrictions placed
upon them and include support received from gifts, appropriations, or
capital projects. The increase of $30.5 million in 2005 to $132.5 mil-
lion is the result of revenue growth outpacing expenditure increases.
Revenues grew by 18 percent but expenditures increased by only 
8 percent. The rise in revenue from gifts and pledges made directly 
to UCSD reflects the success of the campus’ “Imagine What’s Next”
comprehensive fundraising campaign. Gifts and pledges are given to

PROJECT TOTAL

University Centers Expansion and Renovation: Price Center $ 72.2 
Skaggs School of Pharmacy and Pharmaceutical Sciences $ 45.5 
Medical Center Hillcrest Seismic Improvements Phase 2 $ 43.5 
San Diego Supercomputer Center Expansion $ 41.7 
Student Academic Services Facility $ 35.0 
Rady School of Management Phase 1 $ 31.4 
Hopkins Parking Structure $ 29.7

FINANCIAL OVERVIEW (UNAUDITED)
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Year Ended June 30, 2005 Year Ended June 30, 2004 

Operating Nonoperating Total Operating Nonoperating Total
Revenues
Student tuition and fees, net $ 176,265 $ – $ 176,265 $ 144,887 $ – $ 144,887 
Grants and contracts 660,524 – 660,524 638,852 – 638,852 
Medical center 556,737 – 556,737 498,250 – 498,250 
Educational activities 162,670 – 162,670 163,853 – 163,853 
Auxiliary enterprises, net 106,167 – 106,167 100,455 – 100,455 
State educational appropriations – 250,531 250,531 – 268,539 268,539 
State financing appropriations – 17,313 17,313 – 16,775 16,775 
Private gifts – 49,372 49,372 – 51,991 51,991 
Investment income – 14,486 14,486 – 12,401 12,401 
Other revenues 30,501 1 30,502 22,281 13 22,294 

Revenues supporting core activities 1,692,864 331,703 2,024,567 1,568,578 349,719 1,918,297 
Expenses
Salaries and wages 976,396 – 976,396 922,457 – 922,457 
Benefits 204,662 – 204,662 185,529 – 185,529 
Scholarships and fellowships 43,460 – 43,460 40,609 – 40,609 
Utilities 51,186 – 51,186 48,769 – 48,769 
Supplies and materials 280,016 – 280,016 267,981 – 267,981 
Depreciation and amortization 145,831 – 145,831 140,104 – 140,104 
Interest expense – 5,246 5,246 – 5,722 5,722 
Other expenses 250,052 143 250,195 224,018 88 224,106 

Expenses associated with core activities 1,951,603 5,389 1,956,992 1,829,467 5,810 1,835,277 
Income (loss) from core activities $ (258,739) $326,314 67,575 $ (260,889) $ 343,909 83,020 

Other Nonoperating Activities
Loss on disposal of capital assets, net (11,362) (8,457)

Income before other changes in net assets 56,213 74,563 
Other Changes in Net Assets 
State capital appropriations 40,734 22,212 
Capital gifts and grants 33,367 43,885 
Transfers (39,074) 9,771 

Increase in net assets 91,240 150,431 
Net Assets
Beginning of year 1,315,217 1,164,786 

End of year $1,406,457 $1,315,217 

UCSD directly and through the campus foundation. The campaign
was formally launched in 2000 and has a goal of raising $1 billion 
by the year 2007.  

Unrestricted–Under generally accepted accounting principles, net
assets that are not subject to externally imposed restrictions govern-
ing their use must be classified as unrestricted for financial reporting
purposes. Although unrestricted net assets are not subject to exter-
nally imposed restrictions, substantially all of these net assets are
allocated for academic and research initiatives and programs, for 
capital purposes, or for other purposes. Unrestricted net assets 
grew to $457.7 million in 2005 compared to $425.2 million in 2004.
The major increase occurred in the medical center reserves and 
can be attributed to an increase in medical center revenues. 

THE UNIVERSITY’S RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
The statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net assets (see
page 36) is a presentation of the university’s operating results for the
year. It indicates the change in the financial condition for the current fis-
cal year. In accordance with GASB requirements, certain significant rev-
enues relied upon and budgeted for fundamental operational support 
of the core instructional mission of the university are mandated to be
recorded as nonoperating revenues, including state educational appro-
priations, state financing appropriations, private gifts, and investment
income. A summarized comparison of the operating results for 2005
and 2004, arranged in a format that matches the revenues supporting
the core activities of the university with expenses associated with core
activities, is presented below (in thousands).
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REVENUES
Revenues to support the university’s core activities, including those
classified as nonoperating revenues, increased in 2005 by $106 mil-
lion to $2.024 billion. The university has diversified sources of rev-
enue. State of California educational appropriations, in conjunction
with student tuition and fees, are the core components that support
the instructional mission of the university. Grants and contracts pro-
vide opportunities for undergraduate and graduate students to par-
ticipate in basic research alongside some of the most prominent
researchers in the country. Gifts to the university allow crucial flex-
ibility to faculty for support of their fundamental activities or new 
academic initiatives. Other significant revenues include medical 
center operations, educational activities, and auxiliary enterprises
such as student housing, food service operations, and parking.

Student tuition and fees, net–Student tuition and fees revenue, net
of scholarship allowances, grew in 2005 by $31.4 million to $176.3
million. The increase is attributable to an increase in both enrolled 
students and fees. Based on data for the fall 2004 quarter, stu-
dent enrollment for undergraduate and graduate students grew 
by 2 percent. Mandatory student fees rose by 15 percent.

Grants and contracts–As a result of the continued competitive 
and effective nature of the university’s research enterprise, overall 
revenues from federal, state, private, and local government grants
and contracts increased $21.7 million in 2005 to $660.5 million. 
The growth can be primarily attributed to an increase in grants 
and contracts awarded to the university. There were over 300 
new awards in 2005.  

Grants and contracts over $10 million awarded to UCSD in 2005 
(in millions of dollars).

Below is a comparison of grants and contracts awarded in 2005 and
2004 by campus area (in thousands).

Medical center–Revenues of $556.7 million in 2005 reflect an
increase of $58.5 million from 2004. The increase can be attributed 
to several factors including increases in patient volume, patient days,

contract rates, utilization of outpatient ancillary services, and collec-
tions achieved through contracting efforts and pricing strategies.

Auxiliary enterprises, net–The revenues from auxiliary enterprises,
net grew in 2005 by $5.7 million to $106.2 million. The increase is 
primarily due to an increase in housing and bookstore revenues.
Housing revenues for room and board increased by $3.3 million.
Bookstore revenues for electronics increased $1.6 million due to 
customer outreach strategies, competitive pricing from computer 
vendors, and increased sales of popular computer products.

State educational appropriations–Educational appropriations from
the state of California decreased by $18 million to $250.5 million in
2005. The decrease in general funds state support can be attributed
to major cuts in funding as a result of the state deficit. Major budget
cuts included administration, research, and enrollment programs.

EXPENSES
Expenses associated with the university’s core activities, including
those classified as nonoperating expenses, increased by $121.7 mil-
lion, from $1.835 billion to $1.957 billion in 2005.

Salaries and benefits–More than half the university’s expenses 
are related to salaries and benefits. During 2005, salaries and bene-
fits grew by $73.1 million to $1.1 billion. The salaries and benefits
increase was primarily due to an increase in the total number of
employees resulting in a proportionate increase in salary and benefit
costs. State appropriations did not include salary increases for staff 
in 2005.

Utilities–Utility costs rose by $2.4 million in 2005 to $51.2 million.
The increase can be attributed to higher utility rates and the con-
struction of new buildings on campus. 

Supplies and materials–During 2005, supplies and materials ex-
penses increased by $12 million to $280 million. The increase is 
primarily due to the change in the equipment capitalization threshold.
For reporting purposes, the capitalization threshold was changed to
$3,000 ($2,500 for medical center). Expenditures for equipment
between $1,500 and $2,999 were recorded as supplies and materials,
whereas, in 2004, the expenses were recorded as equipment.

Depreciation and amortization–Higher capital spending over the
past several years necessary to upgrade facilities and support the
enrollment growth, with the resulting increase in the depreciable 
capital base, resulted in depreciation expense increasing to $145.8
million in 2005 from $140.1 million in 2004. 

Other Expenses–Included in this category are expenditures such as
travel, telephone, computing services, rental of space, minor repairs/
alterations, building maintenance, insurance, etc. Expenses in this
category increased from $224 million in 2004 to $250 million in
2005. Significant increases were in minor repairs/alterations and
building maintenance.

OTHER NONOPERATING ACTIVITIES
The gain or loss on the disposal of capital assets increased to $11.4
million in 2005, compared to $8.5 million in 2004, due to an increase
in disposals of equipment.

PROJECT AWARDING AGENCY AMOUNT
Ship Operations NSF1 $ 20.7
Delivering Cyberinfrastructure: 

from Vision to Reality NSF $ 20.0
National Partnership for Advanced 

Computational Infrastructure NSF $ 18.1
The Joint Institutes for Marine Observations NOAA2 $ 15.8
General Clinical Research Center NIH3 $ 13.7
Alzheimer’s Disease Cooperative Study NIH $ 12.1
Coastal Ocean Current Monitoring Program CCC4 $ 11.4

CAMPUS AREA 2005 2004
General Campus $248,755 $242,600
Health Sciences 351,879 288,042
Scripps Institution of Oceanography 127,763 108,899

Total $728,397 $639,541

FINANCIAL OVERVIEW (UNAUDITED)

1. National Science Foundation 2. National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration 3. National Institutes of Health 
4. California Coastal Conservancy
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OTHER CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
Similar to other nonoperating activities, other changes in net assets
are also not available to support the university’s operating expenses
in the current year. Included in this category are capital state appropri-
ations, gifts, and transfers to/from UCOP and other campuses which
may only be used for the purchase or construction of the specified
capital asset. A significant increase occurred in the state capital appro-
priations which rose by $18.5 million to $40.7 million in 2005.  The
increase can be attributed to several state-funded capital projects.  

In accordance with GASB’s reporting standards, operating losses
were $258.7 million in 2005 and $260.9 million in 2004. However,
these operating losses were more than offset by net revenues and
expenses that are required by GASB to be classified as nonoperating,
but which remain available to support operating activities of the uni-
versity; $326.3 million in 2005 and $343.9 million in 2004. Therefore,
revenue to support core activities exceeded associated expenses by
$67.6 million in 2005 and $83 million in 2004. This income is restrict-
ed by either legal or fiduciary obligations, allocated for academic and
research initiatives or programs, necessary for debt service, or
required for capital purposes.

THE UNIVERSITY’S CASH FLOWS
The statement of cash flows (see page 37) presents the significant
sources and uses of cash. The university invests its available cash
balances on a daily basis.

In 2005, the net cash outflow from operating activities was $76.6 mil-
lion, offset by $301.8 million of cash provided by noncapital financing
activities. Similarly, in 2004, the net cash outflow from operating
activities was $132.8 million, offset by $322 million of cash provided
by noncapital financing activities. Noncapital financing activities, as
defined by GASB, include state educational appropriations and gifts
received for other than capital purposes, which are used to support
operating activities.

The net cash outflow from capital and related financing activities was
$223.1 million in 2005 and $218.2 million in 2004. The primary uses
of cash were capital asset purchases and principal/interest payments.
Cash sources include new external financing, state capital appropria-
tions, and gifts for other capital purposes. 

SUMMARIZED SELECTED DATA FOR THE PAST FIVE YEARS
The University of California, San Diego continues to attract the best
students, faculty, and staff. Major financial strengths of the university
include a diverse source of revenues, including those from the state
of California, student fees, federally sponsored grants and contracts,
medical centers, private support, and self-supporting enterprises. The
different sources of revenue are especially important at this time as
the state funded portion of the operating budget has experienced
considerable pressure leading to non-instructional program cuts, 
student fee increases, and enrollment caps. Presented below are
employment, student enrollment, and student fees/tuition totals for
the past five years.

2005 2004 2003 2002 2001
EMPLOYMENT
Academic 7,119 6,959 6,605 5,823 5,580
Staff 17,068 16,591 16,281 15,403 14,700

Total 24,187 23,550 22,886 21,226 20,280
STUDENT ENROLLMENT (Fall Quarter)
Undergraduate 20,339 19,872 19,088 17,505 16,496
Graduate and professional 4,939 4,835 4,460 4,063 3,716

Total 25,278 24,707 23,548 21,568 20,212

MANDATORY STUDENT FEES AND NONRESIDENT TUITION–ANNUAL (to the nearest dollar)
UNDERGRADUATE
Resident $ 6,851 $ 5,721 $ 4,598 $ 4,354 $ 3,848
Nonresident $ 23,807 $19,034 $16,250 $ 15,058 $14,092

GRADUATE
Resident $ 7,867 $ 6,314 $ 5,143 $ 4,943 $ 4,821
Nonresident $ 22,805 $18,188 $16,132 $ 15,647 $15,065

SCHOOL OF MEDICINE
Resident $ 20,172 $14,202 $10,918 $ 10,317 $10,497
Nonresident $ 32,417 $26,076 $22,097 $ 21,210 $20,631

SKAGGS SCHOOL OF PHARMACY AND PHARMACEUTICAL SCIENCES
Resident $ 17,151 $10,564 $ –   $ –   $ –
Nonresident $ 29,396 $22,438 $ –   $ –   $ –   

RADY SCHOOL OF MANAGEMENT $ 27,000 $ –   $ –   $ –   $ –
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SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA (in thousands)
2005 2004 2003 2002 2001

OPERATING AND NONOPERATING REVENUES
Student tuition and fees, net $ 176,265 $ 144,887 $ 119,801 $ 104,370 $ 96,927
Grants and contracts 660,524 638,852 583,271 538,216 503,453
Medical center 556,737 498,250 455,909 435,460 416,700
Educational activities 162,670 163,853 148,585 143,611 140,496
Auxiliary enterprises, net 106,167 100,455 88,325 80,416 75,394 
State educational appropriations 250,531 268,539 295,733 309,049 298,031
State financing appropriations 17,313 16,775 14,699 17,412 17,462
Private gifts 49,372 51,991 38,571 36,795 31,511
Investment income 14,486 12,401 13,329 14,599 16,955
Other 30,502 22,294 22,067 21,897 20,415

Total $ 2,024,567 $1,918,297 $1,780,290 $ 1,701,825 $ 1,617,344 

OPERATING AND NONOPERATING EXPENDITURES 
Salaries and wages $ 976,396 $ 922,457 $ 869,260 $ 819,421 $ 755,939 
Benefits 204,662 185,529 167,266 151,959 131,384 
Scholarships and fellowships 43,460 40,609 23,606 22,397 17,827 
Utilities 51,186 48,769 45,068 43,900 42,473 
Supplies and materials 280,016 267,981 242,725 209,802 238,347 
Depreciation and amortization 145,831 140,104 129,299 121,853 116,528 
Interest expense 5,246 5,722 6,034 6,889 10,584 
Other 250,195 224,106 238,339 237,132 229,780 

Total $ 1,956,992 $1,835,277 $1,721,597 $ 1,613,353 $ 1,542,862

OPERATING EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION
Instruction $ 375,260 $ 338,669 $ 312,508 $ 289,532 $ 283,285 
Research 500,529 474,414 438,931 407,038 393,180 
Public service 10,009 11,790 12,391 11,466 9,492 
Academic support 130,764 142,790 147,613 130,717 141,687 
Student services 42,794 40,607 39,536 38,022 35,147 
Institutional support 79,844 74,651 71,879 64,917 68,249 
Operation of maintenance of plant 48,130 43,017 39,434 44,978 40,312 
Student financial aid 40,024 36,797 38,774 36,258 26,371 
Medical center 490,795 447,545 414,722 394,974 358,976 
Auxiliary enterprises 80,914 74,072 68,159 64,192 57,625 
Depreciation 145,831 140,104 129,299 121,853 116,528 
Impairment of capital assets 2,491 –   –   –   –   
Other 4,218 5,011 2,215 2,420 1,338 

Total $ 1,951,603 $1,829,467 $1,715,461 $ 1,606,367 $ 1,532,190 

PLANT ASSETS
Capitalized value $ 3,390,745 $3,265,239 $2,991,254 $ 2,779,745 $ 2,601,990 
Accumulated depreciation (1,570,689) (1,561,944) (1,458,708) (1,373,321) (1,297,270)

Net plant assets $ 1,820,056 $ 1,703,295 $ 1,532,546 $1,406,424 $ 1,304,720 

In 2001, the university began reporting per GASB requirements. Under
GASB, the university’s major fund groups (current funds, loan funds,
and plant funds) are combined for reporting presentation purposes.

Following is selected financial data representing the last five years
ending June 30 (in thousands).

FINANCIAL OVERVIEW (UNAUDITED)
SUMMARIZED SELECTED DATA FOR THE PAST FIVE YEARS (CONTINUED)

Following are the unaudited financial statements for the University of California, San Diego and the campus foundation for the years ended
June 30, 2005 and 2004. 
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UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SAN DIEGO

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS (UNAUDITED)
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2005 AND 2004

Campus Foundation
2005 2004 2005 2004 

(in thousands)

ASSETS 
Current Assets 
Cash and equity in treasurer’s investments $ 721,182 $ 618,782 $ 1,214 $ 702 
Investments held by trustees 1,931 1,703 68,197 57,964 
Accounts receivable, net 

State and federal government 57,324 64,723 – –   
Medical center 80,609 80,229 – –   
Other 57,312 59,770 27 1   

Pledges receivable, net 3,291 2,898 14,740 18,731 
Notes receivable, net 2,262 3,121 – –   
Inventories 18,494 17,879 – –   
Other current assets 9,214 11,610 2 1 

Total current assets 951,619 860,715 84,180 77,399 
Noncurrent Assets 
Investments held by trustees 5,958 5,958 250,880 219,831 
Pledges receivable 5,003 5,601 32,621 34,195 
Notes receivable 24,152 22,599 – –   
Land, buildings, equipment, libraries, and special collections 3,390,745 3,265,239 – –   
Less: Accumulated depreciation (1,570,689) (1,561,944) – –   
Other noncurrent assets 6,249 4,485 18 22 

Total noncurrent assets 1,861,418 1,741,938 283,519 254,048 
Total assets $ 2,813,037 $ 2,602,653 $ 367,699 $331,447 

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities 
Accounts payable $ 125,694 $ 112,279 $ – $ –   
Accrued salaries and benefits 43,345 41,997 – –   
Deferred revenue 77,916 69,183 – –   
Current portion of long–term debt  58,544 142,704 – –   
Funds held for others 1,960 1,702 176 2,487 
Annuities payable – – 902 1,253 
Liabilities to life beneficiaries – – 1,439 1,335 
Other current liabilities 90,263 85,576 1,244 507 

Total current liabilities 397,722 453,441 3,761 5,582 
Noncurrent Liabilities
Federal refundable loans 20,856 20,959 – –   
Annuities payable – – 5,103 5,867 
Liabilities to life beneficiaries – – 10,409 9,367 
Long–term debt 

Revenue bonds 638,845 552,182 – –   
Certificates of participation 34,554 36,400 – –   
Mortgages and other borrowings 51,043 13,575 – –  
Capital lease obligations 219,986 169,547 – –

Other noncurrent liabilities 43,574 41,332 1,474 1,302
Total noncurrent liabilities 1,008,858 833,995 16,986 16,536 

Total liabilities $ 1,406,580 $ 1,287,436 $ 20,747 $ 22,118 

NET ASSETS 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt $ 816,284 $ 788,050 $ – $ –

Restricted 
Nonexpendable 

Endowments –   –   140,215 124,636 
Annuity and life income funds – – 3,868 3,040 

Expendable 
Endowments – – 73,649 62,717 

Endowment income 7,945 7,323 – –   
Annuity and life income funds –   –   4,921 6,537 
Funds functioning as endowments –   –   9,713 8,718 
Loans 810 –   – –   
Gifts 66,359 58,578 110,096 99,809
Capital projects 41,082 19,865 – –
Debt service 16,249 16,273 – – 
Other 21 (88) –   – 

Unrestricted 457,707 425,216 4,490 3,872 
Total net assets $ 1,406,457 $ 1,315,217 $346,952 $309,329

See accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements.
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UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SAN DIEGO

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS (UNAUDITED)
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2005 AND 2004

Campus Foundation
2005 2004 2005 2004 

(in thousands) 

OPERATING REVENUES
Student tuition and fees, net $ 176,265 $ 144,887 $ –   $ –   
Grants and contracts 

Federal 525,192 525,908 –   –   
State 21,197 17,547 –   –   
Private 104,443 86,620 –   –   
Local 9,692 8,777 –   –   

Sales and services 
Medical center 556,737 498,250 –   –   
Educational activities 162,670 163,853 –   –   
Auxiliary enterprises, net 106,167 100,455 –   –   

Contributions revenue –   –   55,726 46,453 
Other operating revenues, net 30,501 22,281 276 290 

Total operating revenues  1,692,864 1,568,578 56,002 46,743 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries and wages 976,396 922,457 –   –   
Benefits 204,662 185,529 –   –   
Scholarships and fellowships 43,460 40,609 –   –   
Utilities 51,186  48,769 –   –   
Supplies and materials 280,016 267,981 –   –   
Depreciation and amortization 145,831 140,104 –   –   
Grants to campus –   –   53,760 41,989 
Other operating expenses 250,052 224,018 933 1,496 

Total operating expenses  1,951,603 1,829,467 54,693 43,485 
Operating income (loss)  (258,739) (260,889) 1,309 3,258 

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES) 
State educational appropriations 250,531 268,539 –   –   
State financing appropriations 17,313 16,775 –   –   
Private gifts 49,372 51,991 –   –   
Investment income 14,486 12,401 6,739 5,807 
Other nonoperating revenues 1 13 –   –   
Realized gain on sale of investments –   –   203 831 
Unrealized appreciation on investments –   –   14,356 18,356 
Interest expense (5,246) (5,722) –   –   
Change in value of annuity and life income liabilities –   –   403 (4,182)
Loss on disposal of capital assets, net (11,362) (8,457) –   –   
Other nonoperating expenses (143) (88) –   –   

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) 314,952 335,452 21,701 20,812 
Income before other changes in net assets 56,213 74,563 23,010 24,070 

OTHER CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 
State capital appropriations 40,734 22,212 –   –   
Capital gifts and grants 33,367 43,885 –   –   
Permanent endowments –   –   14,613 7,313 
Transfers (39,074) 9,771 – –

Total other changes in net assets  35,027 75,868 14,613 7,313 
Increase in net assets  91,240 150,431 37,623 31,383 

NET ASSETS 
Net assets, beginning of year 1,315,217 1,164,786 309,329 277,946 

Net assets, end of year $1,406,457 $ 1,315,217 $346,952 $ 309,329

See accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements. 
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UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SAN DIEGO

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2005 AND 2004

Campus Foundation
2005 2004 2005 2004 

(in thousands) 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Student tuition and fees $ 175,214 $ 144,719 $ – $ –   
Grants and contracts 669,038 642,703 – –   
Receipts from sales and services of 

Medical center 558,336 487,089 – –   
Educational activities 173,654 156,197 – –   
Auxiliary enterprises 107,004 100,904 – –   

Receipts from contributions – – 51,883 28,615 
Collections of loans to students and employees 4,777 4,493 – –   
Payments to employees (970,094) (922,212) – –   
Payments to suppliers and utilities (544,372) (532,009) – –   
Payments for benefits (204,451) (184,841) – –   
Payments for scholarships and fellowships (43,460) (17,644) – –   
Payments to campuses – –   (49,982) (41,341)
Payments to beneficiaries – –   (2,602) (2,586)
Loans issued to students and employees (5,317) (6,495) – –   
Other receipts (payments) 3,111 (5,751) (2,785) (2,314)

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities (76,560) (132,847) (3,486) (17,626)

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES
State educational appropriations 250,531 268,539 – –   
Private gifts for endowment purposes – –   11,031 6,720 
Private gifts received for other than capital purposes 48,438 53,507 – –   
Other receipts (payments) 2,802 (68) – –   

Net cash flows from noncapital financing activities  301,771 321,978 11,031 6,720 

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES
State capital appropriations 34,700 21,156 – –   
State financing appropriations 11,959 11,776 – –   
Capital gifts and grants 29,645 21,516 –   –   
Proceeds from debt issuance 55,988 35,333 –   –   
Proceeds from the sale of capital assets 478 198 –   –   
Proceeds from insurance recoveries 13 –   –   –   
Purchases of capital assets (336,181) (293,475) –   –   
Refinancing/prepayment of outstanding debt (6,461) (1,340) –   –   
Principal paid on debt and capital lease (8,504) (8,481) –   –   
Interest paid on debt and capital leases (4,722) (4,843) –   –   

Net cash provided (used) by capital and related activities (223,085) (218,160) –   –   

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Proceeds from sale and maturities of investments –   –   37,473 64,396 
Purchase of investments –   –   (50,624) (66,608)
Other receipts  –   –   6,118 8,913 

Net cash provided (used) by investing activities –   –   (7,033) 6,701 

CASH FLOWS FROM TRANSFERS 
Current 

Intercampus 237,007 195,479 –    –   
Interfund (73,046) (58,107) –    –   
Net revenue of bonds and other indebtedness programs (31,957) (29,300) –   –   

Unexpended plant 128,365 77,732 –   –   
Retirement of indebtedness (28,194) (22,835) –   –   
Investment in plant (1,606) 10 –   –   
Loan 103 81 –   –   
Indirect cost recovery (130,398) (119,919) –   –   

Net cash flows from transfers 100,274 43,141 –   –   
Total net increase in cash  102,400 14,112 512 (4,205)

Cash beginning of year 618,782 604,670 702 4,907 
Cash end of year $ 721,182 $ 618,782 $ 1,214 $ 702 

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS TO NET CASH USED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Operating income (loss) $(258,739) $(260,889) $ 1,309 $ 3,258 
Depreciation and amortization expense 145,831 140,104 –   –   
Noncash gifts –   –   (6,491) (4,138)
Allowance for doubtful accounts (1,997) 1,956 393 1,489 
Loss on impairment of capital assets 2,491 –   –   –   
Change in assets and liabilities 

Receivables, net 11,241 (17,375) 5,172 (16,142)
Inventories (616) (281) –   –   
Deferred charges 2,396 1,199 –   –   
Other assets (1,764) (1,510) (348) 695 
Accounts payable 10,439 18,413 (919) (202)
Accrued salaries and benefits 1,349 (2,682) –   –   
Deferred revenue 8,788 1,756 –   –   
Annuities payable –   –   (2,602) (2,586)
Other liabilities 4,021 (13,538) –   –   
Net cash used by operating activities $ (76,560) $(132,847) $ (3,486) $(17,626)

See accompanying Notes to the Financial Statement.
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SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accompanying financial statements of the University of California,
San Diego campus have been prepared in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles, generally adhering to the statements
of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB), using the
accrual basis of accounting. The significant accounting policies of 
the university, not including the campus foundation, are summar-
ized below.

The university is qualified as a tax-exempt organization under the 
provision of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and is
exempt from federal and state income taxes on related income.

Under university policies approved by the Regents, each campus 
may establish a separate foundation to provide valuable assistance 
in fundraising, public outreach, and other support for the mission of
the campus. Although independent boards govern the foundation,
their assets are dedicated for the benefit of the university.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally
accepted accounting principles requires management to make esti-
mates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets
and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported
amounts of revenues and expenditures during the reporting period.
Actual amounts could differ from those estimates.

Certain reclassifications have been made to the 2004 financial infor-
mation in order to conform to the 2005 presentation.

During 2004, the university adopted GASB Statement No. 39 De-
termining Whether Certain Organizations are Component Units. 
As a result, the campus foundation financial statements are pre-
sented discretely in the university’s financial statements. The audited
financial statements and notes to the financial statements for the
foundation are available at http://www-er.ucsd.edu/foundationdir/
fdn-act/auditefanstmts.htm. 

GASB Statement No. 40, Deposit and Investment Risk Disclosures, 
was adopted during the year ended June 30, 2005, and retroactively
applied as of July 1, 2003. Statement No. 40 establishes additional
disclosure requirements addressing common risks of investments
and had no effect on the university’s net assets or changes in net
assets for the years ended June 30, 2005 and 2004.

GASB Statement No. 42, Accounting and Financial Reporting for 
Impairment of Capital Assets and for Insurance Recoveries, was 
adopted during fiscal year 2004–2005. Statement No. 42 requires an 
evaluation of prominent events or changes in circumstances to deter-
mine whether an impairment loss should be recorded and whether
any insurance recoveries should be offset against the impairment
loss. The implementation of GASB Statement No. 42 reduced the 
university net assets and changes in net assets by $2.5 million 
for the year ended June 30, 2005. There was no effect on the uni-
versity’s net assets or changes in net assets for the year ended 
June 30, 2004.

Cash and Cash Equivalents–The Office of the President/Treasurer’s
Office maintains centralized management for substantially all of the
university’s cash. Cash in demand deposit accounts is minimized 
by sweeping available cash balances into investment accounts on 
a daily basis.

Investments–The Regents, as the governing board, is responsible 
for the management of the university’s investments, and establishes
policy which is carried out by the treasurer. Investments are primarily
recorded at fair value.

Investments Held by Trustees–The university has entered into
agreements with trustees to maintain trusts for the university’s 
self-insurance programs, long-term debt requirements, and capital
projects. All investments held by trustees are insured, registered, 
or held by the university’s trustee or custodial bank, as fiduciary for
the bondholder or as agent for the university.

Accounts Receivable–Accounts receivable include reimbursements
due from state and federal sponsors of externally funded research,
patient billings, and other receivables. Accounts receivable and the
allowance for uncollectible amounts at June 30, 2005 and 2004 are
as follows (in thousands of dollars).

Pledges Receivable–Unconditional pledges of private gifts to the 
university to be paid in the future are recorded as pledges receivable
and revenue in the year promised at the present value of expected
cash flows. The composition of pledges receivable at June 30, 2005
and 2004 is summarized as follows (in thousands of dollars).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

State and 
Federal Medical

Government Center Other Total
At June 30, 2005

Accounts receivable $57,324 $ 84,618 $ 59,811 $ 201,753 
Allowance for 

uncollectible amounts – (4,009) (2,499) (6,508)
Accounts receivable, net $57,324 $ 80,609 $ 57,312 $ 195,245 

At June 30, 2004
Accounts receivable $64,723 $ 86,224 $ 62,202 $ 213,149 
Allowance for 

uncollectible amounts – (5,995) (2,432) (8,427)
Accounts receivable, net $64,723 $ 80,229 $ 59,770 $ 204,722

2005 2004
Total pledges receivable outstanding $ 8,782 $ 9,403 

Unamortized discount to present value (359) (439)
Allowance for uncollectible pledges (129) (465)
Total pledges receivable, net 8,294 8,499 

Less: Current portion of pledges receivable 3,291 2,898 
Noncurrent portion of pledges receivable $ 5,003 $ 5,601 

http://www-er.ucsd.edu/foundationdir
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Original Cost 2003 Additions Deductions 2004 Additions Deductions 2005
Land $ 32,296 $ – $ – $ 32,296 $ 1,206 $ – $ 33,502 
Infrastructure 74,226 842 – 75,068 5,946 – 81,014 
Buildings and improvements 1,583,469 189,543 (394) 1,772,618 277,523 (1,290) 2,048,851 
Equipment 691,905 98,439 (45,273) 745,071 84,531 (150,276) 679,326 
Libraries 338,476 12,425 – 350,901 13,900 – 364,801 
Special collections 17,842 904 – 18,746 1,257 – 20,003 
Construction in progress 253,040 17,499 – 270,539 (107,291) – 163,248 

Capital assets, at original cost $ 2,991,254 $319,652 $(45,667) $ 3,265,239 $ 277,072 $(151,566) $3,390,745 

Estimated
Economic Depreciation Depreciation

Lives and Disposals and and Disposals and
Accumulated Depreciation (years) 2003 Amortization Transfers 2004 Amortization Transfers 2005

Infrastructure 25 $ 33,423 $ 2,679 $ – $ 36,102 $ 2,899 $ (2) $ 38,999 
Buildings and improvements 15–33 694,600 61,756 (115) 756,241 68,000 (194) 824,047 
Equipment 2–20 489,255 63,983 (36,753) 516,485 63,069 (136,891) 442,663 
Libraries 1–15 241,430 11,686 – 253,116 11,864 – 264,980 

Accumulated depreciation $ 1,458,708 $140,104 $(36,868) $ 1,561,944 $ 145,832 $(137,087) $1,570,689 

Capital assets, net $ 1,532,546 $ 1,703,295 $1,820,056 

Notes Receivable–Loans to students are provided from federal stu-
dent loan programs and from university sources. Notes receivable at
June 30, 2005 and 2004, along with the allowance for uncollectible
amounts, are as follows (in thousands of dollars).

Fixed Assets–Land, infrastructure, buildings and improvements,
equipment, libraries, and special collections are recorded at cost at
the date of acquisition or fair value at the date of donation in the case
of gifts. Interest on borrowings to finance facilities is capitalized dur-
ing construction, net of any investment income earned during the tem-
porary investment of project related borrowings. Depreciation is cal-
culated using the straight-line method over the estimated economic
life of the asset. The university’s capital asset activity for the year
ended June 30, 2005 and 2004 is as follows (in thousands of dollars).

Capital assets acquired through federal grants and contracts where
the federal government retains a reversionary interest are capitalized

and depreciated. Inexhaustible capital assets such as land or special
collections that are protected, preserved, and held for public exhibi-
tion, education, or research; including art, museum, scientific, and
rare book collections; are not depreciated.  

Endowments–The campus endowment funds are invested and
administered by the Endowment and Investment Accounting unit of
the University of California Office of the President (UCOP). Income
from campus endowment funds is recorded at UCOP and transferred
to the campus annually. The university’s endowment income distribu-
tion policies are designed to preserve the value of the endowment
and to generate a predictable stream of spendable income. Campus
endowment funds, which had a book value of $57.8 million (market
value of $118.1 million) at June 30, 2005, are not included in these
financial statements.  

Debt–The university may finance the construction, renovation, and
acquisition of certain facilities and equipment through the issuance 
of debt obligations. Commercial paper provides for interim financing.
Long-term financing includes bonds, certificates of participation, loans
and other borrowings, and capital lease obligations. Some loans,
bonds, and certificates of participation provide financing for projects
on more than one campus and are accounted for centrally at UCOP.
For financial statement presentation, selected statements have been
adjusted to include long-term debt recorded at UCOP. In the state-
ment of net assets, the totals for long-term debt, including the cur-
rent portion of long-term debt, have been adjusted to reflect the
UCOP-held debt. Likewise the invested in capital assets, net of relat-
ed debt total has been adjusted. Similarly, the transfers total in the
statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net assets for

Current Noncurrent
Portion Portion Total

At June 30, 2005
Notes receivable $ 3,472 $25,495 $ 28,967 
Allowance for uncollectible amounts (1,210) (1,343) (2,553)

Notes receivable, net $ 2,262 $24,152 $ 26,414 

At June 30, 2004
Notes receivable $ 4,393 $23,957 $ 28,350 
Allowance for uncollectible amounts (1,272) (1,358) (2,630)

Notes receivable, net $ 3,121 $22,599 $ 25,720 
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2005 has been adjusted by $124.8 million, the change in UCOP-held
debt from $759.2 million in 2004 to $884 million in 2005. The state-
ment of cash flows has not been adjusted. Following is the combined
San Diego debt for the years ending June 30, 2005, and 2004 (in
thousands of dollars).

Principal payments on the combined long-term debt totaled $45.3 
million for the year ending June 30, 2005, and $249.1 million for the
year ending June 30, 2004. Interest payments totaled $37 million for
2005 and $35.6 million for 2004. Future payments on long-term obli-
gations are as follows (in thousands of dollars).

Commitments and Contingencies–Substantial amounts are re-
ceived and expended by the university, including its medical center,
under federal and state programs, and are subject to audit by cog-
nizant governmental agencies. This funding relates to research, 

student aid, medical center operations, and other programs.
University management believes that any liabilities arising 
from such audits will not have a material effect on the university’s
financial position.  

Operating lease expenditures and other rental costs for the year
ended June 30, 2005, were $19.8 million and $17.2 million for the year
ended June 30, 2004. Future minimum payments on operating leases
extending beyond one year are as follows (in thousands of dollars).

New Accounting Pronouncements–In August 2004 GASB issued
Statement No. 45, Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers
for Post-Employment Benefits Other Than Pensions, effective for the
university’s fiscal year beginning July 1, 2007. Statement No. 45
requires accrual-based measurement, recognition, and disclosure 
of other post employment benefits (OPEB) expense, such as retiree
medical and dental costs, over the employees’ years of service, along
with the related liability, net of any plan assets. For the university, this
will result in increased expenses and a related liability which will likely
be significant. The university is currently evaluating the effect that
Statement 45 will have on its financial statements.

In June 2005 GASB issued Statement No. 47, Accounting for
Termination Benefits, effective for the university’s fiscal year begin-
ning July 1, 2005. Statement No. 47 requires benefits, such as early
retirement incentives or severance to employees who are involuntari-
ly terminated, to be recognized in the period the university becomes
obligated to provide benefits. Benefits provided to employees who
voluntarily terminate must be recognized when the termination offer
is accepted. The university is currently evaluating the effect that
Statement No. 47 will have on its financial statements. 

Maturity Outstanding Outstanding
Years 2005 2004

Revenue bonds
General 2005–2037 $ 293,647 $ 196,274
Hospital 2005–2020 60,135 62,680
Multiple purpose projects 2005–2035 234,718 238,561
Research facility 2005–2032 70,253 70,953

Sub-total revenue bonds 658,753 568,468
Mortgages and 

other borrowings 2005–2008 71,867 119,622
Capital lease obligations 2005–2030 235,950 188,143
Certificates of participation 2005–2032 36,402 38,175

Total outstanding debt 1,002,972 914,408
Less current portion 

of long-term debt 58,544 142,704
Total long-term debt $ 944,428 $ 771,704

Year Ending June 30 Interest Principal Total
2006 $ 44,052 $ 58,544 $ 102,596
2007 40,448 71,461 111,909 
2008 38,760 47,371 86,131 
2009 36,128 38,165 74,293 
2010 34,448 39,268 73,716
2011–2015 145,939 202,589 348,528
2016–2020 98,601 202,701 301,302
2021–2025 55,524 156,030 211,554
2026–2030 30,177 107,048 137,225
2031–2035 10,994 67,864 78,858
2036–2040 856 11,931 12,787 

Total $ 535,927 $1,002,972 $1,538,899

Minimum Annual
Year Ending June 30 Lease Payments
2006 $ 13,492 
2007 10,136
2008 5,315 
2009 4,363 
2010 2,055 
2011–2015 5,006 
2016–2020 3,113 
2021–2025 3,505 
2026–2030 3,978 
2031–2035 4,531 
2036–2040 4,657 

Total $ 60,151

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
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